HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software
User Guide

Consisting of HP Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack and HP Proliant Essentials Server Migration Pack

ﬁ ®
Part number: 380094-004 [ﬁ]

Fourth edition: September 2005

invent



Legal notices

© Copyright 2004, 2005 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or copying. Consistent with FAR 12.211 and 12.212,
Commercial Computer Software, Computer Software Documentation, and Technical Data for Commercial ltems are licensed to the U.S.
Government under vendor’s standard commercial license.

The information contained herein is subject fo change without notice. The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express
warranty statfements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as constituting an additional warranty. HP
shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or omissions contained herein.

Microsoft, Windows, and Windows NT are U.S. registered frademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Linux is a U.S. registered trademark of Linus
Torvalds. Oracle is a registered US trademark of Oracle Corporation, Redwood City, California. VMware, GSX Server, ESX Server, and
VMotion are trademarks of VMware Inc.

Part number: 380094-004
Fourth edition: September 2005

Contents 2



Contents

About this guide

Where to go for additional help ..........oouiiiiiiii e 6

TelePhone NUMDETS ........ooiiiiiiii ettt et e et e e et e e e et e eeeeentbeeeeeeeeeas 6
Introduction

Virtual Machine Management PACK .........oo.uiiiiiiiiiie e 7

Server MiIgraton PACK ..........iiiiiiiii ettt e et e ettt e et e et a e 7

INFFGSTTUCTUTE .ottt ettt h ettt ettt e et et e et et ent e et ene e 7

HP Systems Insight Manager console infegration ...............ooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 8
Requirements

HP SIM CMS 9

Virtual MAChING ROSE ...ttt 10

Virtual MAChINg QUEST ......eiiiiiiie ettt et e et e e et e e e 10

Installation and configuration

Virtualization Management Software installation .............cccoooiiiiiiiiiii e 11
Installing from the Management CD...........cc.iiiiiiiiiiie et 11
Installing from the Web.........oooiiii e 15
INSHAGHON IOCAHIONS ...ttt 15

Setting up the virtual MAching hOst ...........iiiiiiiiiiii e 15
Performing an HP SIM diSCOVEIY ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e et e e e enanaeeeeaes 15
INSIAIING OPENSSH ...ttt e et e et e e ettt e e e e et bt e e e entbreeeeeinaeeeane 15
ConfIGUIING OPENSSH ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt ettt ettt et e et e e 16
Deploying the VIMM GGENL .......eiiiiii ettt ettt e 16
Deploying the SIMP GGENL......c..uiiiiie ittt 16

Postinstallation configuration TaSKS .............iiiiiiiii e 16
Upgrading the VIMM GQENT .....oooiiiiiie ettt e ettt e et e e e eneeeeeeaes 17
Configuring VMware VirtUalCENter. ..........oouiiiiiiiiiii e 17

Setting up virtual MAching QUESES ......c....iiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
Installing Microsoft Virtual Server AddiHONS ...........ccuiiiiiiiiiieie e 17

Licensing

AING [ICENSES ...ttt ettt e e e e e e et ee e 18

Virtual Machine Management Pack licensing..........eiiiiiiiiiii e 18
FrEE fICENSES ...ttt 18
LICENSING PrEPOIGIION ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt et e e et eeeaaaeaas 18
LICENSING OPHONS. ¢ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ettt e e 18
Applying licenses 1o virtual machine hosts ............c..oiiiiiiiiii e 19

Server Migration Pack [ICENSING ... ....eiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 19
B [CMSES . vttt et ettt et e e et e e tb e e e tb e e e e ttbbeeeetbeeaeennes 19
LiCENSING FEQUITEMENTS ...ttt e ettt e ettt e e e et e et aba e e e e eeeaaeaeas 19
LICENSING OPHONS. ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt eees 19

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack

Virtual MAChING OS...o.iiiiiiiiiceeeeeeeeeeeeeee et eee et eeeee e e e et e et e e 21
Virtual MAChING QUEST .. ..viiiiiiiiii ettt e et e et e e et e et e e 22
Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack tools and controls .............coooviiiiiiiiiii 23
Starting or resuming a virtual MAChINg QUEST..........coiiiiiiiii e 23
Shutting down or stopping a virtual machine QUESt .............ooiiiiiiiiii e 24
Pausing @ virtual MAching QUES ........ooiuiiiiiiieie e 24
Resetting or restarting a virtual machine guest..........c..ooiiiiiiiiii e 24
Copying a virtual MAching QUEST..........oiiiiiii e 25
Moving a virtual machine QUEST .........oiiiiii e 26
Creating a virtual machine guest template ...........c..oiiiiiiiii e 27
Deploying a virtual machine guest femplate...........oooiiiiiiiiii e 27

Contents

3



Creating a virtual machine guest backup...........oouiiiiiiiiii e 28

Restoring a virtual machine guest backup ... 29
Recovering virtual machines of a failed host ...........cccoooiiiiiiiii 29
Setting alternate virtual machine hosts (VMware ESX Server only).........cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 29
Launching the remote CONSOIE ........uiiii ittt e et e e aeeeeeaes 30
Restarting the VIMM GGENT......coiiiiiiii ettt e et e e et ee e ettt ee e e nnaeeaeeaes 30
Setting the performance threshold .............c.ooiiiiiiiiii e 30
Performance INfOrMAION .......iiiiiiii e et e et e e e et e e eabaee s 31
Virual MAChING OST....iiiiiiiii et e e e 31
Virtual MAChing QUEST ...o.eiiiiiiiii ettt 32

Using the Server Migration Pack

Physical-o-virtual MIGIAHIONS ....co.iiiiiieiiii ettt e et e e et e e e et ee e e et e e e e eabaee s 34
Preparing for @ P2V migration ...........coiuiiiiiiiii oot 34
Performing @ P2V MiIgrahion ........c..oiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e et e e et e e et e e et naeeeane 35
POSHMIGIATION HASKS ..ttt ettt et et et e e 36

VirtuaHOVIFUGT MIGIAHONS 1. ..eiiiiie et ettt e e et e e eeneee s 36
Preparing for @ V2V migration ...........ouuii it 36
Performing V2V migrahons. ........couiiiiiie ettt 38
POSHMIGIAHON FASKS ...ttt ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e et e e e et eeenees 38

Virtuao-physical MIGrations .. ......ooeiii ittt et 39
Prerequisites for V2P mMIGraHONS .........oouuiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e 39

Viewing virtual machine events

Troubleshooting
INSEAIHON ...ttt ettt ettt e 44
Virtualization Management Software cannot be installed on a virtual machine.............cccccoooiiiin 44
In an environment using multiple HP SIM CMSs, Virtualization Management Software can only be
installed 0N 0ne CIMS ...t e 44
“Systems Insight Manager or database service is not started properly. Installation fails to proceed.
Uninstall manually when HP SIM and Database services are running properly”..........ccccoveiviiiieiniinn.nn 44
Some menus are not displayed in the toolbars ... 44
Uninstalling Virtualization Management SOfWare..........c..ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 44
CONFIGUIGHON ...ttt ettt e e et e e e et e et e e et e e e st e e e b e e entae e et e e enseeeenree e 45
Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration Pack menu items are not removed from the HP SIM
toolbar with Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration Pack uninstallation .......................... 45
The Virtual Machine Management Pack might not detect virtual machines located on mapped network
AEIVES Lot e et et h et e e e tb e e e e tb e e e e et hb e e e e ttbteeeatbaeeeeebbeaeeennreas 45
Configuring the Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack with a firewall................... 46
Microsoft DNS Server might not map the host name to DHCP-generated IP addresses .............ccccoveuviiincenn. 46
VMM SIMP GGENL ..ottt ettt et e et e a e et et ettt ettt e e et 47
VMM agent installation FQils ............ooiiiiiiiii e 47
VMM agent registration fails on virtual machine host configured with multiple IP addresses ........................ 47
The virtual machine host must be re-registered if the IP address or name of the virtual machine host is
ol Yot Yo T=Y SO SUSRUPPPS 48
SMP agent deployment fails during @ P2V migration............cceiiiiiiiiiiiiiicciee e 48
The Virtual Machine Management Pack ...........ccoiiiiiiiiiii e 49
Virtual machine host and guests do not appear in the Virtual Machine Management Pack.......................... 49
The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not display the system name, system IP address, and
oY o= e [TaLe TN =Y 1 TSP PPPUPPNS 49
Critical status is displayed for a virtual machine host in the Virtual Machine Management Pack................... 49
A blank page appears when launching the Virtual Machine Management Pack from HP SIM ..................... 49
Virtual machine status is Not URAated .........cccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 49
Virtual machine guest information becomes inaccessible from the Virtual Machine Management Pack.......... 49
A virtual machine host appears in the Virtual Machine Management Pack multiple times..............cccccocoei. 50
The Virtual Machine Management Pack displays “No virtualization layer available for this host” ................ 50
VMM host does not use demo Key .........oiiiiiiiiiii e 50
Virtual Machine Management Pack fUNCHONS ...........couiiiiiiiiii e 50

Contents 4



Using a virtual machine host not managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack as a

template/backup FEPOSHONY .......iiiiiiiiii e 50
“HTTP ERROR: 500 Internal Server Error” appears during a Virtual Machine Management Pack move
OF COPY OPEITIION ...ttt ettt ettt e et e e e e e eeebenbnenne 50
The Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot move virtual machines with certain disk types..................... 50
Virtual machine files are not deleted after @ Move .........cociiiiiiii 51
Virtual machine devices might not be available after a copy or move .........ccccooviiiiiiiiiii 51
A shutdown or restart operation fails or does not complete ............coccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 51
Launching the remote console from Virtual Machine Management Pack might fail ................cccccooieiinne, 51
P2V, V2V, and V2P migration WIZard ..........cc.eieiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e entaeee e eaaeee s 51
Blank page displays when launching the Server Migration Pack from HP SIM ..........cccooiiiiiii, 51
V2V migration wizard is blank ............oooiiiiiii e 51
“Communication has been lost with the SMP Service” message appears ............cccveviierieeiiieeniie e 51
P2V migration wizard displays “N/A” in System Name, Operating System, and Model columns................ 52
The server is not displayed on the P2V wizard. Select Source Physical Machine screen..............ccccccooei. 52
Virtual machine guest is not displayed on the V2V wizard Select Source VM screen .........c.ccccoovieiiinnicin, 52
P2V, V2V, and V2P migration FUNCHONS ........oiuiiiiiii ittt 52
P2V migration does not start after confirmation. The event log continuously displays “Operation Migration
Waiting for CONNECHON 10 SOUICE” ... ...oouviiiiiiii ettt 52
“Unable to connect to the source physical server” error message displays in the P2V migration wizard........ 52
Queued MIGrations Al ........cooiiiiii et 53
Chkdsk fails to check an NTFS volume in a migrated virtual machine guest when using the
Windows NT 4.0 0perating SYSIEM ........cc.uuiiiiiiiieeiiiiie e et e e ettt e e e et e e e et e e e eiaaeeeeentreeeeentaeeeeenens 53
Drive letters are not the same in the migrated virtual machine guest after migration .............ccccoiiiiiinnnne, 53
The Server Migration Pack cannot perform V2V migrations on virtual machine guests with certain
ISK YIS vveieiieiii ittt et e et e e tba e e e tbee e et 54
HP SIM CONSOlE INTEGIATION ... ittt ettt e e e e 54
The HP SIM console does not identify a server as a virtual machine host ................ccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiic 54
The HP SIM console does not discover a virtual machine host or guest ............occciiiiiiiiiiiie, 54
The HP SIM console identifies a virtual machine guest as an Unknown or Unmanaged device..................... 54
Linux virtual machine guest association is not displayed in the HP SIM console ............ccccceiiiiiiiiiinne 54
AAAIONA] FESOUICES. ...ttt ettt et ettt et et sine e et 55
Glossary
Index

Contents 5



About this guide

This user guide provides step-by-step instructions for installing and using HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization
Management Software, which includes:

e HP Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack
o HP Proliant Essentials Server Migration Pack

Where to go for additional help
In addition to this guide, the following information sources are available.
For additional information about Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software, refer to:

o http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage

e HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software Quick Setup Poster
o HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software Support Matrix
For additional information about HP Systems Insight Manager, refer to:

e hitp://www.hp.com/go/hpsim

e HP Systems Insight Manager Installation and User Guide
e HP Systems Insight Manager Help Guide

Telephone numbers

For the name of your nearest HP authorized reseller:

o In the United States, refer to http://www.hp.com/service locator

o In other locations, refer to http://www.hp.com

For HP technical support:
e In North America:
e Call 1-800-HPINVENT (1-800-474-6836). This service is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. For

continuous quality improvement, calls may be recorded or monitored.

o If you have purchased a Care Pack (service upgrade), call 1-800-633-3600. For more information about
Care Packs, refer to the HP website at http://www.hp.com.

e Outside North America, call the nearest HP Technical Support Phone Center. For telephone numbers for
worldwide Technical Support Centers, refer to the HP website at http://www.hp.com/support.

About this guide 6


http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage
http://www.hp.com/servers/manage
http://www.hp.com/go/hpsim
http://www.hp.com/service_locator
http://www.hp.com/
http://www.hp.com/
http://www.hp.com/
http://www.hp.com/support

Introduction

HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software includes the:

e HP Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack

e HP Proliant Essentials Server Migration Pack

Machine Management Pack

The Virtual Machine Management Pack adds virtual machine management capability within HP System Insight
Manager (HP SIM) 5.0 or later. The Virtual Machine Management Pack provides the following benefits:

Virtua

e Infegration with the HP SIM console to manage the virtual machine environment

e Simplified deployment and operation of virtual machines with Microsoft® Virtual Server 2005 and VMware®
e Reduced cost and complexity in server consolidation projects

o Faster response times to changing business demands

The Virtual Machine Management Pack provides tracking, monitoring, and control functions for organizing an
effective virtualized environment. HP leverages key industry alliances to provide best-in-class management capability
across most contemporary virtualization software platforms and industry-standard servers.

Server Migration Pack

The Server Migration Pack extends the functionality of the Virtual Machine Management Pack by simplifying the
server consolidation process. The Server Migration Pack provides the following migration capabilities:

o Physical4o-virtual (P2V) migration—Migrates a physical machine to a virtual machine guest within a Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005 or VMware virtual machine host

e VirtuaHo-virtual (V2V) migration—Migrates a virtual machine guest between different virtualization layers,
including Microsoft Virtual Server 2005, VMware ESX Server®, and VMware GSX Server®

e VirtuaHo-physical (V2P) migration—Migrates a virtual machine guest within a Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 or
VMware virtual machine host to a physical machine

Infrastructure

The virtualization management software is integrated completely within HP SIM to provide ease of use, installation,
and maintenance. All requirements and practices for proper operation of HP SIM must be observed for Virtual
Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack. For detailed information about requirements for and using
HP SIM, refer to the HP Systems Insight Manager Installation and User Guide.

The virtualization management software includes the following components, which are installed and set up during the
software installation:

e The Virtual Machine Management (VMM) Pack —Resides on the HP SIM Central Management Server (CMS)
and provides access to the virtual machine monitoring and control functions, accessible locally or remotely using
industry-standard web browsers.

e The Virtual Machine Management (VMM) Agent—Distributed to managed virtual machine hosts from the HP

SIM toolbar.
o The Server Migration Pack (SMP)—Resides on the HP SIM CMS and provides migration functionality.
e The Server Migration Pack Agent—Distributed to managed physical machines to perform migration operations.

Introduction 7



HP Systems Insight Manager console integration

The Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack install and run on the HP SIM CMS. With the
installation of the Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack, the HP SIM console is enhanced

with the virtual machine column, which displays the status of virtual machine hosts and guests. The virtual machine
column is shown circled in the following figure.

[ HP Systems In5|ght Manager l

Evll=ﬂ'| Sllll-l! Tools ¥ Deploy ¥ Configure ~ Diagnose ¥  Oplimize ~ Reports ~ Tasks&logs v Options + Help ~
Legend... Custemize... A Systems a
Updatedt Wed, 6/3/2005, 3:52:26 PM CDT -
av Ao View as: |table ¥ Customize
0 2 0 0 Uncleared Event Status [ Select “Al Systeme* el
Summary: €30 criicsl ¥ 2 wajor apinor 21 Hormal [0 Dissbled 0 Unknown Total 3
EXa |G Syem ype | Sytem arees | Prouctame 05 e
Advanced Ssarch OV ® @ & |0 |desgesa Server 17220131 ProLiant DL380 G4 Linux - Vhware ESK Ser...
Systems and Events O%F @ @ @ @ | @ (d38gdes2 Server 17220128 ProLiant DL380 G4 Linux - Vhiwars ESK Ser
[-- Customize... Oe 0 § © hp-vmmpack Server 16.101.169.91 ProLiant DL140  Microsoft(R) Windows(R...
System Overview m
A Al Systems
A Al Events
B systems
B private
B shared
Systems by Type
Systems by Status

Systems by Operating System
Clusters by Type
Clusters by Status
System Functions
BEvents

B private

B sharea
Events by Severity
Login Events
Service Events

The association between virtual machine hosts and guests is displayed in the systems list. Click the System Name
entry to view additional details about the respective virtual machine hosts and guests.

The status of the virtual machine hosts and guests is depicted using the color-coded icons listed in the following tables.

Table 1 Virtual machine host icons

Icon Status

) The virtual machine host is licensed and is currently communicating with Virtual Machine Management Pack.
%] The virtual machine host is licensed but is not currently communicating with Virtual Machine Management Pack.
& The VMM agent is installed on the server, but the server is not a virtual machine host.

(i The VMM agent is installed on the virtual machine host, but the host is not licensed.

No icon The VMM agent is not installed on this server.

Table 2 Virtual machine guest icons

Icon Status

) The virtual machine guest is associated with a licensed virtual machine host, and the guest is started.

: The virtual machine guest is associated with a licensed virtual machine host, but the host is not communicating
: with Virtual Machine Management Pack.

v The virtual machine guest is in a state requiring user atfention.
E The virtual machine guest is associated with a licensed virtual machine host, but the guest is not started.
(i The virtual machine guest is not associated with a licensed virtual machine host.

Click any of the icons to display additional information for the system.

Introduction 8



Requirements

This section lists the hardware and software required for each component in the Virtual Machine Management Pack

and Server Migration Pack environment. A Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack
environment consists of:

o HP SIM Microsoft Windows®-based CMS
o Virtual machine hosts

e Virtual machine guests
HP SIM CMS

The HP SIM CMS must meet the following requirements to successfully install and use the Virtual Machine

Management Pack and Server Migration Pack. For specific hardware and software requirements for HP SIM, refer to
the HP Systems Insight Manager Installation and User Guide.

Table 3 HP SIM CMS requirements

Component Requirement

Software e HPSIM 5.0 or later
e Open SSH installed and configured
e Windows Management Instrumentation (WMI) installed and configured on the HP SIM CMS

IMPORTANT: To ensure that OpenSSH is installed and configured correctly, refer to Secure Shell (SSH) in HP Systems Insight
Manager located on the Management CD.

Hardware 250 MB of available disk space on the HP SIM CMS for both the Virtual Machine Management Pack and
Server Migration Pack

Database If Oracle® is used as the primary HP SIM database, an Oracle database must be created manually with a
customized database name and the same user account as HP SIM

For browser support information for viewing the HP SIM console from a remote location, refer to the HP Systems
Insight Manager Installation and User Guide located at: http://www.hp.com/go/hpsim.

Be sure to have the following items available before beginning the Virtual Machine Management Pack installation:

o HP SIM credentials with administrative rights
o IfSQLis used in the primary HP SIM database, SQL database credentials

e If Oracle® is used as the primary HP SIM database, an Oracle database created manually with a customized
database name and the same user account as HP SIM

Requirements 9


http://www.hp.com/servers/manage
http://www.hp.com/go/hpsim

Virtual machine host

The following table lists the requirements for virtual machine hosts.

Table 4 Virtual machine host requirements

Component Requirement

Virtualization technology*  Microsoft Virtual Server 2005

VMware ESX Server

VMware GSX Server (installed on a Windows system only)

Available disk space 65 MB for VMM agent (100 MB during installation)

Software HP Server Management Agents from the latest HP Proliant Support Pack available at
http://www.hp.com/support/files (recommended for Proliant servers)

* For specific software versions, refer to the HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software Support Matrix.

B NOTE: To use VMware VMotion® Technology with VMware ESX Server hosts, ensure you have VMware
VirtualCenter setup and configured properly. Refer to the VMware documentation for further information.

Virtual machine guest

For supported operating systems on virtual machine guests, refer to the website of the virtualization technology
installed on the virtual machine host.

o For Microsoft Virtual Server 2005, refer to hitp://www.microsoft.com.
o For VMware, refer to http://www.vmware.com.

& NOTE: For improved management of Microsoft Windows NT®, install the WMI CORE on the virtual machine
guest. Refer to http://www.microsoft.com/downloads.

Requirements 10


http://www.hp.com/support/files
http://www.microsoft.com/
http://www.vmware.com/
http://www.microsoft.com/downloads

Installation and configuration

This section provides detailed information required to successfully install and configure Virtual Machine Management
Pack and Server Migration Pack.

These instructions assume that all hardware and software requirements have been met. Refer to the “Requirements”
section of this guide to ensure that all requirements have been met before attempting to install the Virtual Machine

Management Pack and Server Migration Pack.

Virtualization Management Software installation

([ IMPORTANT: You must have administrative rights in HP SIM to install Virtual Machine Management Pack and
Server Migration Pack.

Installing from the Management CD

The Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack can be installed at the same time as HP SIM 5.0
or installed separately.

To install Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack with HP SIM 5.0 or later:

1. Insert the Management CD into the CD-ROM drive of the HP SIM CMS.
2. Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Agree to continue.

3. IfHP SIM 5.0 is not already installed, click Install located under HP Systems Insight Manager. Select Typical or

Custom.

o If Typical is selected, the Virtualization Management Software is automatically installed.

o If Custom is selected, be sure that the Virtualization Management Software checkbox is selected.

4.  IfHP SIM 5.0 is already installed, click Install located under HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management
Software.

IManage multiple servers
Manage a single server

Install other tools

Euplore CD...

Manage multiple servers

» HP Systems Insight Manager Do this first!
Ingtall HP Systems Insight Manager 1o manage all of your HP sewvers as well as printers, clients, and
select storage. HP Systems Insight Manager also installs the Performance Management Pack. For the
latest HP SIM updates, visit the Software Download page on HP.com

» HP Proliant Essentials Vi ization M Software  Updated 3§ 60-day VMM licenses!
§ free SMP licenses!

Loaking to deploy virtualization technology? Get the most out of server virtualization by unifying the
managerment and migration of physical and vitual server resources from HP Systems Insight Manager.
The Virtual Machine Management Pack (YMM) provides central management and contral of Yhiware
and Microsoft virtual machines. The Server Migration Pack (SMP) automates the manual processes
required for migrating semvers between physical or virtual platforms (P2Y, V2P, and V2Y)

m View Documentation
» HP ProLiant Essentials Vulnerability and Patch Management § free licenses!

Pack Update

Install the “ulnerability and Patch Management Pack after you have installed HP Systems Insight
Manager or upgrade to version 1.11. VPM helps keep your ProLiant server ervironment secure by
scanning for walnerabilities, acquiring Windows and RedHat Linux patches, and deploying patches
across your infrastructure. If your firewall blocks http and fip downloads, install the VPM Acguisition
Utility on a system outside the firewall to acguire new vulnerability and patch updates, and set up YPM

to import the updates
m View Documentation

=lolx|

s 07 12

=

(& IMPORTANT: The Virtualization Management Software installation requires both HP SIM and database

&

services to be running. During installation, the HP SIM service is restarted.

IMPORTANT: The Virtualization Management Software installation retains the database if the vmm_dbv?2
database already exists to maintain database persistence over installation of 2.0. You can manually remove
vmm_db_v2 if necessary.

Installation and configuration

11



5. At the Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software welcome screen, click Next.

Welcome to the HP Virtualization
Management Software Setup
Wizard

Thiz will install components of HP Yirtualization Management
Software on pour computer.

It iz recommended that pou cloze all other applications before
continuing.

Cancel |

Service Account Credentials:
Fleaze zpecify the service account credentials,

Llzer name: I.t'-\clministlator
Pazzward: ||
Domain {bL3s06 42

Thig uger account will be uzed to run the Witual Machine Management zervice,
This uzer iz conzistent with the user for HP SIM service.

< Back I Mext > I Cancel

Installation and configuration

12



7.  If Oracle is used as your HP SIM primary database, enter your user name and password, Oracle database
name, and .jar file location, and click Next.

& NOTE: The specified database must be empty. If the database is not empty, either click Yes to skip the
database installation and use a SQL database, or click No to specify a different database name.

'-. Letup -~ HP Yirtualization Management Sofltware

Dratlabasa Configur ation: i |
Plaase peovide Discls datsbace name sl opdbhe 4 30 e locaticn, Risler to ke I {
Lisee (husde lor moea rdornaahcr, {

Uzas mame: |ﬁ_<'_

Passueid H

Databaze merver

Databace Hame |

JAR Filg: I _g

< Back CHeds Cocal | |

8.  Select to configure the VMware VirtualCenter settings now or at a lafer time. If configuring settings now, enter
your YMware VirtualCenter user name, password, and service address. Click Next.

;’E‘ Setup - HP Yirtualization Management Software

YMware® YirtualCenter Settings

Thiz configuration iz required to run Whdware Whdobion[ T ] technology in HP
Swstemn Insight Manager,

" Configure VMWare VittualCenter 5 etting Later

{*" Configure VMWare YitualCenter 5 etting now

Llzer Mamme; i.ﬁ.dministratul

Pazsword: i

Service URL ihttps:x’NESewer:F‘ort

Mate: VCServer is the VirtualCenter Server: Port iz uzed to establish connhection
to the VitualCenter. Default Port iz 8443

Installation and configuration 13



9.  If upgrading, select either Upgrade Agents Later or Upgrade Agents Now.

i SELUp - 1

ayge oftware ] |

Post Upgrade

The Wk agents curently installed on exizting %YM hostz will be updated with 2
current version.

Thiz process may take a congiderable amount of time depending on the number of Wi
hostz. Specify when you want to perform the Whdb agent upagrade.

f P P Y I Py T U U m g o N 1N [ (R
10 WUpgiage [auer, SSissl Upors=» r ol v ivive Jpgra
I

Selecting Upgrade Agents Mow will start the

et R e e e ettt s
2O e e J1HYE Teriu.

) -
=
ocess immediately.

i
I

< Back I Mest > I

10. Click Finish when the Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software installation completes. No reboot

is required.

#5 Setup - HP Yirtualization Management Software = R |

Completing the HP Yirtualization
Management Software Setup
Wizard

Setup has finished instaling HP Vitualization M anagement
Software on your computer.

Click Finizh to exit Setup.

Installation and configuration

14



Installing from the Web

1. Download Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software from http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage.
2.  Doubleclick the downloaded executable file to start the installation.

3.  Follow the on-screen instructions, entering your user-specific information when prompted.

Installation locations

The following table lists the default installation locations for the Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management
Software.

& NOTE: The Virtualization Management Software is always installed under the same installation directory as

HP SIM.

Table 5 Default installation locations

Component Default installation location

Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management software C:/Program Files/HP/HP Virtualization Management Software

HP SIM C:/Program Files/HP/Systems Insight Manger

Setting up the virtual machine host

Perform the procedures in the following sections before attempting to use the Virtual Machine Management Pack and
Server Migration Pack.

[ IMPORTANT: These configuration steps must be performed before attempting to use the Virtual Machine
Management Pack or Server Migration Pack.

Performing an HP SIM discovery

1. Log in to HP SIM from an account with administrator privileges.

2. Select Options>Protocol Settings>Global Protocol Settings, and configure the default Web Based Enterprise
Management settings with appropriate credentials to enable access to target systems. If some target systems use
individual protocol settings, select Options>Protocol Settings>System Protocol Settings to configure seftings for
individual systems.

3. Perform an HP SIM discovery of virtual machine hosts and guests to allow the Virtual Machine Management
Pack to access target systems in the network.

& NOTE: For information about performing basic HP SIM tasks, refer to the HP Systems Insight Manager
Installation and User Guide.

Installing OpenSSH

OpenSSH provides secure communications between the virtual machine host and the CMS by encrypting online traffic
to eliminate network-level attacks. You must install OpenSSH on Windows hosts before the Virtual Machine
Management agent can be deployed from the CMS.

(& IMPORTANT: Be sure the system has been rebooted after an installation of HP SIM.

1. log in to HP SIM from an account with administrator privileges.
2. Select Deploy>Deploy Drivers, Firmware, and Agenis>Install OpenSSH.
3. Click the HP SIM help icon (&) and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.

Installation and configuration 15


http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage

Configuring OpenSSH
To check if OpenSSH is installed in the machine, perform the following:

1. From All System page of HP SIM console, click on the system name link of the machine that you want to check.
This will take you to the System page identity tab.

2. After expanding the product description, the management protocols will show the following “SSH: SSH-2.0-
OpenSSH_xx.1p1”. Where xx is the version number.

If OpenSSH is already installed, it must be configured on both Windows and Linux virtual machine hosts. Configure
OpenSSH using the MkAgent Conf i g command. From the command prompt, enter:

nxagent confi gure —r —n <host | P address>
nxagent confi g —a -n <hostnanme> -u <usernane> -p <password>

For more information about the MkAgent Conf i g command, go to the HP SIM online help and search for keywords
“Getting Started — Using Command Line Interface Commands.”

Deploying the VMM agent

[  IMPORTANT: OpenSSH must be configured properly and running on both the HP SIM CMS and the selected
target virtual machine hosts to deploy the VMM agent.

Log in to HP SIM from an account with administrator privileges.

Select Deploy>Deploy Drivers, Firmware and Agents>Install VMM Agent, and select either Linux or Windows.
Select the target virtual machine hosts by selecting the checkbox next to the appropriate systems.

Click Apply.

If necessary, click Add Targets to add targets or click Remove Targets to remove targets, and then click Next.

oU A wN

Click Run Now to deploy the VMM agent immediately, or click Schedule to deploy the VMM agent to selected
Virtual Machine Hosts at a later time.

7. View task results in the HP SIM task logs.

Deploying the SMP agent

(& IMPORTANT: P2v migrations can be performed only on Microsoft Windows physical machines. Virtual
machine hosts cannot be migrated into a virtual machine.

Log in to HP SIM from an account with administrator privileges.

Select Deploy>Deploy Drivers, Firmware and Agents>Install SMP Agent.

Select the physical machine by selecting the checkbox next to the appropriate systems.

Click Apply.

Verify that the correct target hosts appear in the list. If necessary, click Add Targets to add targets, or click
Remove Targets to remove targets, and then click Next.

kb=

6.  Select to install the SMP agent using either SMP deploy (recommended) or OpenSSH. Click Run Now to deploy
the SMP agent immediately.

Post-installation configuration tasks

Perform the following procedures if:

e You performed a typical installation
*  You selected to perform these tasks later while performing a custom installation

Installation and configuration 16



Upgrading the VMM agent

(i IMPORTANT: A Virtual Machine Management Pack upgrade temporarily unregisters the VMM agent. This
process deletes all associated information from the database, including all HP SIM associations and scheduled
task data.

The menu item to upgrade the VMM agent is available only after a Virtual Machine Management Pack upgrade.
1. Select Options>Virtualization Management>Post VMM Upgrade.
2. Click Run Now to deploy the agent immediately, or click Schedule to deploy the agent at a designated time.

Configuring VMware VirtualCenter

To configure the VMware VirtualCenter, select
Options>Virtualization Management>Security>VMware VirtualCenter Settings.

6 IMPORTANT: This is required for Live Move which uses VMware VMotion Technology.

Setting up virtual machine guests

HP recommends that you install Microsoft Virtual Server Additions or VMware Tools on virtual machine guests.

& NOTE: Microsoft Virtual Server Additions and VMware Tools are also required to perform certain Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005 and VMware tasks.

Installing Microsoft Virtual Server Additions

@’ NOTE: Be sure the virtual machine guests are started before installing software.

1. Open the Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 Administration website.

2. Select Configure in the Virtual Machines field of the Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 Administration homepage. A
list of virtual machines guests displays.

3. Select the appropriate virtual machine guests. The virtual machine guest configuration details display.
4.  Click Install Virtual Machine Additions.
5.  Select the Install Virtual Machine Additions checkbox, and click OK.

For additional information, refer to http://www.microsoft.com.

Installing VMware tools

Both VMware ESX Server and VMware GSX Server tools can be installed on VMware virtual machine guests from the
VMware Management Inferface.

(& IMPORTANT: Be sure the virtual machine guests are started before installing software.

Access the VMware interface at http://www.vmware.com.

Log in to the VMware Management Interface.
Select the appropriate virtual machine guest, and open the remote console.

From the selected virtual machine console, right-click the selected virtual machine guest.

o h D=

Select Install VMware Tools.
For additional information, refer to http://www.vmware.com/support/.

Installation and configuration 17


http://www.microsoft.com/
http://www.vmware.com/
http://www.vmware.com/support/

Licensing

(&’ IMPORTANT: You must have HP SIM administrative rights to add or deploy license keys.

Adding licenses

1. From the console toolbar, select Deploy>License Manager>Manage Keys.
2.  Click Add Key to enter one or more new key strings, and click OK.

Virtual Machine Management Pack licensing

This section provides information about licensing servers for use with the Virtual Machine Management Pack. One
license is required for each system managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Free licenses

Five fully functional, 60-day trial licenses are provided with the Virtual Machine Management Pack for evaluation
purposes. These licenses are available after the Virtual Machine Management Pack is installed and can be applied to
systems from the HP SIM License Manager. For more information or to purchase more licenses refer to
hitp://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage.

Licensing preparation

Before licensing servers for the Virtual Machine Management Pack, verify that the servers have a supported operating
system.

For more information about discovering and updating the server list in HP SIM, refer to the HP Systems Insight
Manager Installation and User Guide. For information about supported operating systems, refer to the HP Proliant
Essentials Virtualization Management Software Support Matrix.

Licensing options
The following options are available for purchasing licenses:

e Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack Single-Server License—For use with a single server, this
option contains one kit with a unique license activation key and documentation.

e Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack Flexible-Quantity License—For use with multiple servers,
this option can be used to purchase multiple licenses with a single activation key. The quantity ordered of this
part number is the quantity of licenses included in the kit in the form of a corresponding activation key. Use the
same key to activate all licenses in the actual quantity ordered. For a given order, one kit is delivered with the
activation key and documentation.

e Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine Management Pack Tracking License—For use with signed and implemented
activation key Agreements only, this option entitles the deployment of additional product licenses under the
terms of the existing activation key agreement.

For additional information or to purchase licenses, refer to http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage.

Licensing 18


http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage
http://www.hp.com/go/vmmanage

Applying licenses to virtual machine hosts

([ IMPORTANT: After a license is applied to a specific server, the license cannot be removed or transferred
to another server.

(& IMPORTANT: If a demo license key is used, it will be overridden by any purchased licenses.

1. From the console toolbar, select Deploy>License Manager>Deploy Keys.

2. Select the target virtual machine hosts to license by selecting the checkbox next to the systems.

3. Click Apply.

4. Verify that the correct target hosts appear in the list. If it is necessary, click Add Targets to add targets or click
Remove Targets fo remove targets, and then click Next.

5. Select the appropriate Virtual Machine Management Pack license to apply to the selected target host by
selecting the checkbox next to the license.

6.  Click Run Now to deploy the license.

After a few moments the status icon changes to normal. If the icon does not change after a period of time, select
Options>Discovery from the HP SIM console.

Server Migration Pack licensing

This section provides information about Server Migration Pack licensing. One license is required for each successful
P2V, V2V, or V2P migration. Server Migration Pack licenses, unlike other Proliant Essentials licenses, do not have to
be deployed to servers. Server Migration Pack licenses are consumed when Server Migration Pack migrations are
performed.

Free licenses

Five fully functional licenses are provided with the Server Migration Pack for evaluation purposes. These licenses are
available after the Server Migration Pack is installed.

Licensing requirements

e AP2V, V2V, or V2P migration can only be performed if at least one Server Migration Pack license is available.

e Ina P2V migration, the farget virtual machine host involved must be licensed and managed by the Virtual
Machine Management Pack.

e Ina V2V migration, both the source and target virtual machine hosts must be licensed and managed by the
Virtual Machine Management Pack.

e In a V2P migration, the source virtual machine host must be licensed and managed by the Virtual Machine
Management Pack.

Licensing options
The following options are available for purchasing licenses:

o Consumption-based license—Allows a designated number migrations using the Server Migration Pack. One
license is consumed for each successful server migration.

o Time-based license—Allows unlimited migrations using the Server Migration Pack for a designated period.
While the license is in effect, one available Server Migration license appears in the HP SIM License Manager
regardless of the number of migrations performed.

B NOTE: When multiple license types are available, the time-based licenses are consumed before the
consumption-based licenses.

Licensing 19



Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack

The Virtual Machine Management Pack provides central management and control for virtual machines with Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005, VMware GSX Server, or VMware ESX Server. The Virtual Machine Management Pack is fully
integrated with HP SIM.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack also detects virtual machine status changes initiated by other supported
virtualization technology consoles. These status changes are indicated by the System Status icons on the HP SIM
System page. To access the System page, click a virtual machine host or guest in the HP SIM console.

Fle Edt View Favortes Tools Help

24 HP Systems Insight Manager - Microsoft Internet Explorer provided by Hewlett-Packard

=18/

Geack » = - @ (A | Qoearch [GiFavortes Freda (B[ EN- S A H 4

Address [ €] hitps: 15.101..165.

:

=] @60 [uiks

System Status. E]

Legend. Customize.

Updatedt: Tue, 67312005, 1153115 AM CDT
ovVLS

1 4 0 1 Unciesred Event Status

[— ]

Advanced Search

Systems and Events
[--] Custonize.

System Overview

2 #l Systems
2 b Everts

B systems -
Elprivate
B shared
Systems by Type
Systems by Status:
Systems by Operating Syste
Clusters by Type
Clusters by Status
System Functions
Eevents
EPrivate
B shared
Events by Severity
Login Events
Service Events

; Sty Mm.ﬂ;l
@

([/Seareh - I Yahoo
[ HP Systems Insight Manager

Customize
i tonibar

5D
| - AskJesves LookSmat 203

_PHishaht
~—

Tools v Deploy v  Configure v Diagnose v Optimize v Reports v Tasks&Logs v Options v Help v
System Page
bi1De-msvs3 (Server)

E A oo in | e | oo 7

System Status

@ Heath status
@ ulnersbilty Stetus
O vintusi Machine Management Status
Bidentification
Address 172201 54
Preferred SystemHame AR
Hetwork Hame i1 Oe-meve3
EProduct description
System Type Server
System Subtype Virusi Machine Host
T e S SSHSSH-2.0-OpenSSH 37 1p1
Virtualization Microsaft Virual Server 2005(1 1.465.0 EE)
B virtual Machines
VMStatus | UM State | SystemHame | VM Hame VMIP Address | VM 05
ISl a Started b1 De-msvs3 Copy of msvs2AKAEE s i L
] (M) e (Mies

[B) [BF Lacalintranet

The left frame of the HP SIM console displays a node navigational tree. The tree is populated with a list of the virtual
machine hosts and their virtual machine guests under the Systems>Shared>Systems by type directory.

To display all virtual machine hosts and guests managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack in the HP SIM

console, expand the Systems>Shared>Systems by Type directory in the left pane. Click All Virtual Machine Hosts
or All Virtual Machines.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 20



Virtual machine host

After clicking a virtual machine host in the HP SIM console, click the Identity tab to display the following information
for the host.

Customize.
et U System Page
Updated: Thu, 611172005, 10:46,05 AMCOT m»ijxzs(suvsr)g
G A

2 5 0 0 UnckaredEvent Staus PN oo & Links | Events | vhpertormance. | u

HTTP, SWIH20, SNWP 1.0, SSH SSH-2 0.0penSSH_3 501
Viwore ESX Server(2 5.0 bule11343)

c C) Sterte mwesi2s 15Server (WZK3SE) [ nia
) Started vmwesas Web Server (WAZKAS) [ N
] Stospest mwesi2s P2v of a32op1 N na

) s ) B

B Contact nformation =

[ 8 @ Tustedsites
o Virtual Machine—The virtual machine status, virtual machine state, system name, virtual machine name, IP
address, and virtual machine operating system.
o |dentification—The address, preferred system name, and network name.

e Product Description
o System type—The type of system on which the software is running.
o System subtype—Identifies a virtual machine host or guest.
e Hardware description—Details of the physical system on which the software is running.
e OS name—The operating system used.
o OS for tool filtering—The type of operating system being used for filtering.
o OS Description—The level of operating system being used.
o OS Version—The version of the operating system.
e Management Protocols—States the protocols being used for tool filtering.
e Virtualization—The type of virtualization software installed. This also links to the remote console.

e Virtual machine—The virtual machine status, system name, virtual machine name, IP address and virtual
machine operating system.

From this page, you can launch the remote console, and start, stop, reset and pause virtual machines.

& NoTE: Depending on the host configuration, additional details might display.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 21



Virtual machine guest

After clicking a virtual machine guest in the HP SIM console, click the Identity tab to display the following
configuration information for the host or guest.
151

Fle Edt Wiew Favortes Tools  Help |

dBack - = - @ A | Qsearch GarFavortes @meda B | By S = 5]

address [&] hitps:flacahost partalihor alFrames.jsp

[ HP Systems InS|ght Manager ‘

[svstemstaus LMl Tools ~ Deploy ~ Configure ~ Diagnose ~  Reports ~ Tasks&Logs ~  Options ~  Help ~
Legend Customize
& System Page
Upciated: Wied, 3 4/2005, 5:56:47 Phd CODT MEWS_WinZkSOL (Server]
aF 4O
0 13 0 B Uncleared Event Status T Tools & Links m M Performance
Ey———

| search | E Heath Status

Advanced Search... @ vulnerabilty Status

Syt il Eue 2 virtual Machine Management Status
= Customize
System Overview Virtual Machine is : Started
2 Al Systems Launch Remote Console B=start W m
2 alEverts
a & dentification
Systems
Brrite Preterted System Hame VR S
Bl Shared Hetwork Hame MSVS_Win2kSGL
Systems by Type Serial Humber 4308-0350-651 6-0483-4500-7454-49
Bl systems by Status
iy z R e Product Description
C’Iumers e & Virtual Machine Configuration Details
—i¥s s L
D Clusters by Status xmuilrawllrichme Disk Details
Bl system Functions esochtions
Elevents
Blprivate
Blshared
Bl Events by Severity

El Login Events
Bl service Events

[& Cane [ [ B8 vocal mtranet
o System status—The health and virtual machine status is depicted using color-coded icons
o Virtual machine controls—Virtual machine status is listed, and the controls enable you to launch remote console,
and start, stop, reset and pause virtual machines
o Identification—The address, preferred system name, and network name are displayed.
e Product description
o System type—The type of system on which the software is running.
o System subtype—Identifies a virtual machine host or guest.
o Hardware description—Details of the physical system on which the software is running.
e OS name—The operating system used.
e OS for tool filtering—The type of operating system being used for filtering.
o OS description—The level of operating system being used.
o OS version—The version of the operating system.
e Management protocols—States the protocols being used for tool filtering.
e Virtual machine configuration details
e Virtual machine host—The system name of the virtual machine host.
o Virtualization—The virtualization technology installed on the virtual machine host.
o Configuration file—The name and location of the configuration file.
o Configuration folder—The name and location of the configuration folder.
e Memory—The memory on the virtual machine host.
e Virtual disk—The type of virtual disk.
e CD/DVD RM—Details about the drive.
o Floppy drive—Identity of the floppy drive.
o Network card—Details about the network card.
o Total file size—The total file size of the virtual machine host.
e Virtual machine disk details

Completed events involving the selected host or guest can be displayed by clicking the Events tab. For more
information, refer to the “Viewing virtual machine events” section in this guide.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 22



Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack tools and controls

Various tasks can be performed using the Virtual Machine Management Pack controls, available from the HP SIM
host or virtual machine System page, as described in the following sections. You must have administrative rights to

perform Virtual Machine Management Pack tasks.

The following Virtual Machine Management Pack tasks appear on the HP SIM host or guest System page. By using
these tasks, licensed virtual machine guests can be started, resumed, shut down, stopped, paused, reset, and

restarted.

Icons Function

= Start/resume

[ | Shutdown/stop
Pause

T

B’ Reset/restart

In addition, the following tasks can be initiated from the HP SIM toolbar:

Starting or resuming a virtual machine guest

Copying a virtual machine guest

Moving a virtual machine guest

Creating a virtual machine guest template
Deploying a virtual machine guest template
Creating a virtual machine guest backup
Restoring a virtual machine guest backup
Recovering virtual machines of a failed host
Setting alternate virtual machine hosts
Launching the remote console

Restarting VMM agent

Setting the performance threshold
Registering a virtual machine host

Unregistering a virtual machine host

%’ NOTE: A virtual machine guest can only be started or resumed if it is currently stopped, shut down, or paused.

1.
2.
3.

Click the virtual machine or virtual machine guest to go to the HP SIM Systems page.

Click the Start/Resume icon ().

Verify the target system and click OK when prompted.

If the virtual machine guest is currently stopped or paused, the guest is started or resumed. If the virtual machine guest
is currently suspended to disk (only possible with Microsoft Virtual Server 2005), selecting Resume Virtual Machine
Guest restores the virtual machine guest fo the previous state and powers on the virtual machine guest.

When the power-on process is complete, the status is updated to Normal (). The Start icon is disabled, and the

Shutdown/Stop, Pause, and Reset icons are enabled.

If a virtual machine guest becomes stuck during the start process, the Virtual Machine Management Pack displays

“User Interaction” and the status is updated to Major (¥

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 23



Shutting down or stopping a virtual machine guest

B NOTE: A virtual machine guest can only be shut down if it is currently powered on and either the Microsoft
Virtual Server Additions or the VMware Tools are installed on the virtual machine guest.

1. Click the virtual machine or the virtual machine guest to go to the HP SIM System Page.
2. Click the Shutdown/Stop icon (Ill).

3. Verify the target system and click OK when prompted.

4

Select Stop VM or Shut down VM when prompted. Selecting Stop VM powers off the virtual machine guest
immediately without saving the current state. Selecting Shut down VM shuts down the virtual machine operating
system and then powers off the virtual machine guest.

£\ CAUTION: Unsaved data is lost if you select Stop VM.

The virtual machine status is updated to Disabled (). The Stop, Pause, and Reset icons are disabled, and the Start
icon is enabled.

Pausing a virtual machine guest

& NOTE: A virtual machine guest can only be paused if it is currently powered on and running.

1. Click the virtual machine or the virtual machine guest to go to the HP SIM systems page.
2.  Click the Pause icon (I 1).
3. Verify the target system and click OK when prompted.

For Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 virtual machine guests, select Suspend to disk or Pause VM when prompted.
Selecting Suspend to disk saves the current state and releases the virtual machine host memory used by the virtual
machine. Selecting Pause VM suspends the virtual machine execution but refains the virtual machine state in the
virtual machine host memory.

The virtual machine status is updated to Disabled (). The Stop, Pause, and Reset icons are disabled, and the Start
icon is enabled.

Resetting or restarting a virtual machine guest

1. Click the virtual machine or the virtual machine guest to go to the HP SIM systems page.

2. Click the Reset/Restart icon (g)

3. Verify the target system and click OK when prompted.
Selecting Reset powers off and then powers on the virtual machine guest. Selecting Restart shuts down the virtual
machine operating system and then powers off and powers on the virtual machine guest.

£\ CAUTION: Unsaved data is lost if you select Reset.

When the reset or restart is complete, the virtual machine status is updated to Normal (). The Start icon is disabled,
and the Shutdown/Stop, Pause, and Reset icons are enabled.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 24



Copying a virtual machine guest

(i IMPORTANT: A virtual machine guest must be stopped before copying. Only one virtual machine guest can be
copied at a time.

Virtual machine guests can be copied from an existing virtual machine host to a new host when the same
virtualization technology exists on both the source and target host servers. Moving a virtual machine guest to a virtual
machine host with a different virtualization technology constitutes a V2V migration. To perform a V2V migration, refer
to the “Virtualto-virtual migrations” section in this guide.

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine guest fo be copied.

Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Copy Virtual Machine.

Verify the target system, and click Next. Virtual machine source information is displayed.

Select the target virtual machine host from the list of authorized licensed hosts and click Next.

AN I

Review the resources of all available hosts, and select an appropriate target virtual machine host, and click
Next.

6.  Specify a name for the target virtual machine guest being copied or accept the default selection, and specify the
target path for the virtual machine guest and the disk. The target folder must be empty.

6 IMPORTANT: Microsoft requires that each virtual machine guest have a unique virtual machine name. If virtual
machine disks or configuration files already exist with the designated name, an error will occur and the copy
operation will fail.

[ IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files.

7.  Click Next.
8.  Confirm the displayed details of the copy operation, and click Confirm.

When the copy is complete, the new virtual machine guest is registered to the target virtual machine host. The virtual
machine status guest status is Disabled (). Start the copied virtual machine guest using the Virtual Machine
Management Pack, as necessary.

[EF NOTE: The virtual network connections on the new virtual machine guest might have to be manually
reconfigured, and the host name of the copied guest might have to be changed.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 25



Moving a virtual machine guest

&y g

The following are move types for VMware ESX Server:

e Move - The virtual disk will be copied to the host. The virtual machine must be stopped for this move operation
type.

e SAN Move - The virtual disk will not be copied to the target host. The Target Host will access the virtual disks
using SAN connectivity. The virtual machine must be stopped for this move operation type.

e Live Move — The powered on virtual machine will be moved using VMware Vmotion Technology.

IMPORTANT: A Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 or VMware GSX Server virtual machine guest must be stopped
before moving. Only one virtual machine guest can be moved at a time.

1. Inthe HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine guest to be moved.
2. Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Move Virtual Machine from the HP SIM toolbar.

3. |If the selected host is a VMware ESX Server host that is currently running, a Live Move for VMware ESX Server
using VMware Vmotion Technology is performed. Verify the source machine and click Next.

IMPORTANT: To perform a Live Move, VMware VirtualCenter seftings must be configured. Refer to the
“Configuring VMware VirtualCenter” section.

4.  If a VMware ESX Server virtual machine is stopped, SAN Move or Move is displayed in the Move Type column.
If the target host is in a SAN, a SAN move is performed. If not, a regular move is performed. Select the target
virtual machine from the list of authorized licensed hosts, and click Next.

5. Specify a name for the target virtual machine guest being moved or accept the default selection, and specify the
target path for the virtual machine guest and the disk. The target folder must be empty.

IMPORTANT: Microsoft requires that each virtual machine guest have a unique virtual machine name. If virtual
machine disks or configuration files already exist with the designated name, an error will occur and the move
operation will fail.

IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files.

6.  Click Next.
7.  Confirm the displayed details of the move operation, and click Run Now.

When the move is complete, the new virtual machine guest is registered to the target virtual machine host. The virtual
machine guest status is Disabled (). Start the moved virtual machine guest using the Virtual Machine Management
Pack, as necessary.

NOTE: The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not delete virtual machine guest files after a move.

NOTE: The virtual network connections on the moved virtual machine guest might have to be manually
reconfigured.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 26



Creating a virtual machine guest template

(i IMPORTANT: A virtual machine guest must be stopped before it can be used to create a template. You must
have administrative rights fo create a template.

A template is an image of a complete virtual machine guest, including the operating system, configuration, and all
relevant virtual machine disk information needed to create and register a new virtual machine on a host with the
same virtualization technology. Any existing virtual machine guest on a licensed host can be used to create a
template.

%’ NOTE: A template does not contain the serial number (UUID) and MAC address of the virtual machine guest
used to create the template.

1. Inthe HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine guest from which to create a
template.

2.  Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Templates>Create Virtual Machine Template.

il

Verify the target system and click Next.

4.  Review the resources of the available hosts, select an appropriate target virtual machine host where the
template will be stored, and click Next.

(2 IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files

5.  Enter a name for the template or accept the default selection, and enter a description, if desired. Click Next. A
list of licensed virtual machine hosts appears.

Select which disks you want to include in the template. The operating system and boot disks must be selected.
Specify the target path for the virtual machine template, and click Next. The target folder must be empty.
Click Next.

9.  Confirm the displayed details of the operation, and click Run Now.

© N o

Deploying a virtual machine guest template

The Virtual Machine Management Pack enables you to deploy a previously created virtual machine template to create
a new virtual machine guest. A virtual machine template is an image of a complete virtual machine operating system,
configuration, and all relevant virtual disk information needed to create and register a new virtual machine on a
virtual machine host with the same virtualization technology.

& NoTE: A template does not contain the serial number (UUID) and MAC address of the virtual machine guest
used to create the template.

1. On the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine host on which the template to
be deployed is located.

Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Templates>Deploy Virtual machine Template from the HP SIM toolbar.

Verify the source virtual machine host, and click Next.

Select a template from the list of available templates and click Next.

Select the target virtual machine host where the template will be deployed, and click Next.

Select the target virtual machine host directory location, and then click Next. The target folder must be empty.

Noukowwbd

Specify the name of the virtual machine guest, memory size, and target file as necessary, and click Next.

[  IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files.

8.  Conlfirm the details and then click Schedule or Run Now.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 27



Creating a virtual machine guest backup

(Z IMPORTANT: If a backup is performed on a virtual machine guest that is currently running, the guest is
suspended and then restarted after the backup is complete. Performing a backup requires administrative rights.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack enables you to perform an immediate backup of a virtual machine guest,
schedule a single backup, or schedule a recurring backup on a daily or weekly basis.

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine guest to backup.

Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Backups>Create Virtual Machine Backup from the HP SIM toolbar.

Verify the target system, and click Next.

Pobd=~

Verify the source virtual machine details, review the resources of the available virtual machine hosts, select the
host to be used as the backup repository, and click Next.

5. Select the target repository, and click Next.

B NOTE: The target repository must be on the same virtualization layer.

6.  Specify where the backup files will be placed on the virtual machine host, and click Next.
o For a VMware GSX Server or Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 virtual machine:

o Ifthe virtual machine is powered on, the guest is suspended for the duration of the backup and
resumed after the backup is completed. By default, the backup data is compressed.

o For VMware ESX Server virtual machine that is powered on, select to:

o Perform the backup while the virtual machine is running. This is referred to as a hot backup. Disk
changes during the backup operation are written to a log and applied when the backup completes.

o Pause the virtual machine for the duration of the backup operation and resume processing when the
backup completes. By default, the backup is compressed

7.  Select to delete older backups or to retain the maximum number of backups.
8.  Click Next.

9.  Confirm the backup details, and click Schedule or Run Now.

[ IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files.

B NOTE: If there are other operations currently in progress, such as a copy, a backup is not performed
immediately. The backup is automatically queued to run after any pending operations are complete.

%’ NOTE: If a virtual machine host is unregistered or no longer managed by the Virtual Machine Management
Pack, the backup information for the virtual machine guests associated with that host is permanently removed.
The backup files, including disk files, are retained in the designated location and can be manually deleted,
if necessary.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 28



Restoring a virtual machine guest backup

The Virtual Machine Management Pack enables you to restore a virtual machine guest using a previously
created backup.

1. Inthe HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine host where the backup is
located.

Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>Backups>Restore Virtual machine from Backup from the HP SIM toolbar.
Verify the source virtual machine host, and click Next.

Select the backup image to be used to restore a virtual machine, and click Next.

Select the virtual machine host where the backup is to be deployed. From the list of authorized licensed hosts.

Select a location for the configuration file and virtual machine drives on the designated host, and click Next.

Nouhkowbd

Verify the restore details, and click Run Now to restore the backup immediately.

(& IMPORTANT: Verify that adequate available disk space exists on the target virtual machine host to
accommodate the total transport volume, consisting of several disks and configuration files.

If the virtual machine guest being restored already exists on the selected host, the existing virtual machine guest is
stopped and unregistered. All files on the existing guest are overwritten with the backup files, and the guest is
registered again.

To configure a virtual machine to be accessible from a different virtual machine host in case of failure.

Recovering virtual machines of a failed host

@’ IMPORTANT: Before recovering virtual machines of failed hosts, the alternate virtual machine hosts must have
been set. Refer to the “Setting alternate virtual machine hosts (VMware ESX Server only)” section for
information.

Recover virtual machines of a failed host to move all enabled virtual machines from a specified failed host to their
defined recovery servers.

1. In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the failed VMware ESX Server virtual machine host.
2. Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>recover virtual machines of Failed Hosts from the HP SIM toolbar.
3. Click Run Now.

Setting alternate virtual machine hosts (VMware ESX Server only)

@’ IMPORTANT: All virtual disks for the virtual machine must be stored on a SAN-based VMware file system.

(i IMPORTANT: The failover host must have access to the VMware file system where the virtual machine’s virtual
disks are stored.

Specifying an alternate virtual machine host for a virtual machine allows a recovery server to be specified for one or
more virtual machines.

1. Inthe HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the VMware ESX Server virtual machine.

2. Select Configure>Virtualization Management>Set Alternate Virtual Machine Host from the HP SIM toolbar.

3. Verify the source virtual machine and click Next.

4.  Select the recovery hosts from the list of authorized licensed hosts, and click Run Now.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 29



Launching the remote console

(i IMPORTANT: Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 remote console is only supported with Microsoft Internet
Explorer browsers.

@’ IMPORTANT: The VMware Management Interface must be installed on VMware GSX Server virtual machine
hosts to launch the remote console.

@’ IMPORTANT: If you are launching a remote console from a VMware host, the VMware Remote Console
application must be installed on the system from which you are launching the remote console.

1.

2.

From the HP SIM All Systems page, click either the virtual machine host or the virtual machine guest to go to the
HP SIM System page.

Click Launch Remote Console.

Restarting the VMM agent

It might become necessary to restart the VMM agent on the virtual machine host in various situations, including:

The virtualization technology was installed on the host affer the VMM agent was installed.
The virtual machine guest information becomes inaccessible from the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

To restart the VMM agent:

1.
2.
3.

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine host.
Select Configure>Virtualization Management>Restart VMM agent from the HP SIM toolbar.
Verify the virtual machine host, and click Next.

The status of the task can be monitored by viewing the Task Result screen.

Setting the performance threshold

Set the performance threshold for either virtual machine guest or virtual machine hosts to trigger an HP SIM event. If a
designated threshold is reached, a major (') icon is displayed and an event is generated in HP SIM.

Pobd=~

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine guest or virtual machine host.
Select Configure>Virtualization Management>Set Performance Threshold from the HP SIM toolbar.

Verify the virtual machine guest or virtual machine host, and click Next.

Select to either set or remove the performance threshold. If set is selected, enter the appropriate values:

o Processor utilization threshold (percent) is the percentage value defined for processor threshold.

o Threshold evaluation inferval (minutes) is the duration value defined to average the processor threshold.
Click Run Now.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 30



Performance information

These sections list information displayed on the Performance tab of the System page for virtual machine hosts
and guests. Use the performance information to determine virtual machine host capacity and virtual machine
workload characteristics. Use the threshold function to create alerts and log messages based on user-selectable
performance values.

Virtual machine host

After clicking a virtual machine host in the HP SIM console, click the Performance tab to display the performance
information for the host. Activity for the most recent 1, 5, 15, 30, or 60 minutes can be displayed. If the amount of
time requested exceeds the amount available, all available information is reported.

Virtual machine host performance

The following performance information is provided for VMware ESX Server, VMware GSX Server, and Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005 hosts, except where noted.

Processor utilization (x cpus)—The processor utilization on the host, including utilization by the virtual
machines. The number of processor cores or threads on the virtual machine host is reported as x cpus.

Virtual machine processor utilization—The processor consumption by all of the virtual machines on this host.
Processor resources consumed by a virtual machine before powering off the virtual machine are not

included.

Reserved capacity (All running virtual machines)—The sum of the Reserved System Capacity values for all
virtual machines currently powered on (Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 only).

CPU min (All running virtual machines)—The sum of the CPU Min values for all virtual machines currently
powered on divided by the resources available on the host (VMware ESX Server only).

Memory utilization—The total amount of memory currently in use on the host. The utilization bar indicates
the memory utilization as a percentage of the physical memory configured.

Virtual machine memory—The total amount of memory currently in use by virtual machines executing on the
host. Memory consumed by a virtual machine before powering off the virtual machine is not included. The
utilization bar indicates the virtual machine memory as a percentage of the physical memory configured
(Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 and VMware ESX Server).

Network throughput—Network traffic transmitted and received on this host. Virtual machine network
throughput is included for VMware ESX Server. The utilization bar is always filled completely.

Network transmit throughput—Network traffic transmitted by this host. Virtual machine network transmission
throughput is included for VMware ESX Server. The utilization bar represents the “transmission” percentage
of the network throughput.

Network receive throughput—Network traffic received by this host. Virtual machine network receive
throughput is included for VMware ESX Server. The utilization bar represents the “receive” percentage of
the network throughput.

Storage throughput—Storage read and written by this host and all virtual machines on the host. This
utilization bar is always completely filled.

Storage read throughput—Storage read by this host and all virtual machines on the host. The utilization bar
represents the read percentage of storage throughput.

Storage write throughput—Storage written by this host and all virtual machines on the host. The utilization
bar represents the write percentage of storage throughput.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 31



Virtual machine performance

The value averages displayed in this section are relative to the duration of the virtual machine host activity. Resources
consumed by a virtual machine before powering off the virtual machine are not included.

CPU—The CPU percentage consumed by the virtual machine relative to the total processor capacity of the
virtual machine host.

vCPU—The CPU percentage consumed by the virtual machine relative to its resource allocation.

Memory—Physical host memory consumed by the virtual machine (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005).

Network—Network throughput for the virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the virtual machine
network throughput as a percentage of the total network throughput on the virtual machine host (VMware
ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Storage— Storage throughput for the virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the virtual machine
storage throughout as a percentage of the total storage throughput on the virtual machine host (VMware
ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Threshold settings—A virtual machine host-specific threshold can be evaluated

Threshold interval—The number of minutes of utilization data that must be available before the threshold is
evaluated.

Threshold value—The maximum utilization value that will provide a normal status.

Measured interval—The number of minutes of utilization data averaged to calculate the measured value.
Measured value—The average utilization over the most recent measured interval.

State—The current state of this threshold. The state can be:

e Unknown, indicating that the number of utilization samples available is less than the threshold interval.

e Normal, indicating that sufficient utilization samples are available, and the measured value is less than
or equal to the threshold value.

o Exceeded, indicating that sufficient utilization samples are available, and the measured value is greater
than the threshold value.

Virtual machine guest

After clicking a virtual machine guest in the HP SIM console, click the Performance tab to display performance
information for the guest. Select the appropriate time frame at the top of the screen for which to display information.

Virtual machine performance

Virtual processor utilization (vCPU)—The CPU percentage consumed by the virtual machine relative fo the
resource allocation. The “Host Processor Utilization on T CPU” value is reported for VMware GSX Server.

Host processor utilization on x CPUs—The CPU percentage consumed by the virtual machine relative to the
number of physical processors (x) on which the virtual machine can execute.

Host processor utilization on all CPUs—The CPU consumed by this virtual machine, relative to the total
virtual machine host processors.

Memory utilization—The physical host memory used by this virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the
virtual machine memory utilization as a percentage of the physical memory configured on the virtual
machine host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Network throughput—The network traffic transmitted and received by this virtual machine. The utilization
bar indicates the virtual machine network throughput as a percentage of the total network throughput on the
virtual machine host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Network transmit throughput—The network traffic transmitted by this virtual machine. The utilization bar
indicates the virtual machine Network Transmit Throughput as a percentage of the total network throughput
on the virtual machine host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Network receive throughput—The network traffic received by this virtual machine. The utilization bar
indicates the virtual machine network receive throughput as a percentage of the total network throughput on
the virtual machine host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Storage throughput—The storage read and written by this virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the
virtual machine storage throughput as a percentage of the total storage throughput on the virtual machine

host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Storage read throughput—The storage read by this virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the virtual
machine storage read throughput as a percentage of the total storage throughput on the virtual machine

host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 32



o Storage write throughput—The storage written by this virtual machine. The utilization bar indicates the
virtual machine storage write throughput as a percentage of the total storage throughput on the virtual
machine host (VMware ESX Server and Microsoft Virtual Server 2005).

Resource allocation

The bars indicate the virtual machine allocation relative to the capacity available on the virtual machine host.
e VMware ESX Server virtual machines.
e CPU min—The cpu.min value reported by VMware ESX Server.
e CPU max—The cpu.max value reported by VMware ESX Server.
o CPU shares—The cpu.shares value reported by VMware ESX Server.
e Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 virtual machine.

o Reserved capacity—The reserved system capacity value reported by Microsoft Virtual Server 2005
relative to one CPU.

e Maximum capacity—The maximum system capacity value reported by Microsoft Virtual Server 2005
relative to one CPU.

o Relative weight—The relative weight value reported by Microsoft Virtual Server 2005.
Threshold settings—A virtual machine-specific threshold can be evaluated
o Threshold interval—The number of minutes of utilization data that must be available before the threshold is
evaluated
e Threshold value—The maximum utilization value that will provide a normal status

e Measured interval—The number of minutes of utilization data that was averaged when calculating the
measured value

e Measured value—The average utilization over the most recent measured interval minutes
o State—The current state of this threshold which can be:
e Unknown, indicating that the number of utilization samples available is less than the threshold interval.

e Normal, indicating that sufficient utilization samples are available and the measured value is less than
or equal to the threshold value.

o Exceeded, indicating that sufficient utilization samples are available and the measured value is greater
than the threshold value.

Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack 33



Using the Server Migration Pack

(& IMPORTANT: Virtual machine hosts involved in a migration using the Server Migration Pack must be licensed
and managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack. Physical machines involved in a P2V migration do
not require a Virtual Machine Management Pack license.

%’ NOTE: When using advanced cloning functions for migration, such as skipping a partition or its contents, the
Windows drive letters might need to be reassigned.

Physical-to-virtual migrations

A P2V migration allows a source physical machine to be migrated to a virtual machine guest within a Microsoft
Virtual Server 2005 or VMware virtual machine host. P2V migration supports most IA-32 Windows servers.

Preparing for a P2V migration

The following sections list prerequisites for a P2V migration.

Source physical machine prerequisites

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Complete any pending reboots and software installations on the source physical machine before initiating a
P2V migration to prevent interrupting the migration process.

Temporarily disable any antivirus software auto-scans on the source physical machine to prevent inferrupting the
migration process. The antivirus software can be re-enabled after the migration.

Run chkdsk and disk defragmenter on the source physical machine before initiating a P2V migration operation
to verify that the disks are not corrupted.

Verify that the source physical machine does not contain dynamic disks with spanned, striped, mirrored,
RAID 5, or extended simple volumes. These disk types must be converted to a basic disk or a simple dynamic
disk before performing the migration.

Verify that all the hard drives on the source physical machine are correctly initialized (disk signature written). If
Microsoft Windows NT 4.0 is installed, verify initialization by selecting Computer Management>Disk
Administration. If Windows 2000 or Windows 2003 is installed, verify initialization by selecting Computer
Management>Disk Management. Verify that the latest hard drive configuration is saved.

Verify that all partitions on the source physical machine have a valid file system and are in a healthy state.

To ensure a successful migration and to prevent possible application corruption, disable all applications and
background services on the source machine. After the migrated machine has synchronized with the new
hardware and is assigned a unique network identity, appropriate applications can be manually re-enabled and
configured for the new environment.

Temporarily disable HP Management Agents on the source physical machine.

Be sure that the source physical machine is a physical server running an English version of a Windows
operating system. The source physical machine must not be a virtual machine host or virtual machine guest.

Be sure that the VMM agent is not installed on the source physical machine.

Verify that a Windows NT boot loader (ntldr) is installed.

During P2V migration, the SMP agent initiates an operating system reboot on the source physical machine.
Verify that the operating system is on the first boot order. If not, manually change the boot order by editing the
[system drive]\boot.ini file or by using the bootcfg.exe tool. The Server Migration Pack supports migration of

source physical machines that have operating systems installed on the primary drive (Hard DiskQ) and the
primary drive loaded first in the boot order.

Record the drive letter or mount point to disk-partition mapping for dynamic disk partitions before performing
the P2V migration. Any simple (non-extended) dynamic disk partitions are converted to basic disk partitions. The
mapped drive letters might have to be manually reassigned after migration.

Be sure that the SMP agent is installed on the source physical machine.

Using the Server Migration Pack 34



HP SIM CMS prerequisites

1.

Verify that Microsoft iSCSI Initiator 2.0, required for primary mass storage driver injection, is installed and
running on the HP SIM CMS. If iSCSI Initiator is not installed, download and install it from
hitp://www.microsoft.com.

Valid Server Migration Pack license keys are required on the HP SIM CMS. Verify adequate licenses exist by
selecting Deploy>License Manager>Manage Keys.

Verify that no virtualization software is installed on the HP SIM CMS.

The Server Migration Pack requires operating system-specific device drivers for migrating Windows-based
machines between Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 and VMware virtual infrastructure. Select

Options>Virtual Management>Upload Drivers, and ensure that all the necessary device drivers have been
loaded onto the HP SIM CMS. If additional files are necessary, load these files from your original Windows or
VMware media.

NOTE: Migration of the Windows XP operating system to a VMware platform requires vmscsi.sys drivers
to be installed from VMware media.

Temporarily disable any antivirus software auto-scans on the HP SIM CMS to prevent interrupting the migration
process. The antivirus software can be re-enabled after the migration.

Disable all the Windows network drive mappings to the source physical machine in the HP SIM CMS.

Ensure that the HP SIM CMS Windows operating systems version is greater than or equal to the source physical
machine Windows operating system version.

The target virtual machine host requires a valid Virtual Machine Management Pack license and must be
managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Target virtual machine host prerequisites

1.

2.

Verify that the target virtual machine host has sufficient system resources, including CPU, memory, and disk
space to host the migrated virtual machine guest.

Temporarily disable any antivirus software auto-scans on the target virtual machine host to prevent interrupting
the migration process. The antivirus software can be re-enabled after the migration.

Performing a P2V migration

1.

ok wbN

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the physical machine on which the SMP agent is
installed.

Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>P2V from the HP SIM toolbar.

Verify the source physical machine, and click Next.

Select the target virtual machine host from list of authorized, licensed virtual machine hosts.
Select the physical disk partitions to be migrated to the virtual machine host.

Enter the unique virtual machine name and memory location for the target virtual machine guest.

@’ NOTE: The default target virtual disk size is the minimum size.

7.

Confirm the details of the migration task, and click Run Now to execute the migration immediately.

The migrated virtual machine guest is automatically registered to the target virtual machine host and is accessible
from the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Using the Server Migration Pack 35


http://www.microsoft.com/

Post-migration tasks

Network configuration might have to be performed on the migrated virtual machine guest after completing a P2V
migration. If so, complete the following procedures.

1. Access the target virtual machine host remote console to configure the network connections for the migrated
virtual machine guest.
For Microsoft Virtual Server 2005:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 Management Interface,
and select Edit Configuration>Network Adapters.

b. Attach a virtual network adapter, and click OK.
For VMware ESX Server:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the VMware ESX Server Management Interface, and click
Configure Hardware.

b. Click the Add Device link, attach the virtual network adapter, and click OK.
For VMware GSX Server:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the VMware GSX Server Management Interface, and click
Edit VM Settings.

b. Click the Hardware tab, and click Network.

c. Attach the virtual network adapter, and click OK.
Power on the migrated virtual machine guest.

Modify the system host name.

Set the IP address for a static IP address configuration.

kWD

If applicable, reassign drive letters of dynamic disk partitions using the disk manager to correspond with the
original state. The virtual machine guest automatically detects new hardware and installs the required drivers.

6. When prompted to reboot, click Yes to restart the virtual machine guest.

(& IMPORTANT: The mouse and keyboard might not be immediately active on the migrated virtual machine
guest. Wait until all required drivers are automatically installed by the guest operating system and reboot
the migrated virtual machine guest when prompted.

Virtualto-virtual migrations

A V2V migration enables migration of a Windows virtual machine guest between virtualization layers, including
Microsoft Virtual Server 2005, VMware ESX Server, and VMware GSX Server. V2V migrations do not unregister or
remove the virtual machine guest from the source virtual machine host.

Preparing for a V2V migration

The following sections list prerequisites for a V2V migration.

Source virtual machine prerequisites

Verify that the source virtual machine host is licensed and managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

2. Verity that the VMM agent is installed on the source virtual machine. For information about installing the VMM
agent, refer to the “Deploying the VMM agent” section in this guide.

3. Verify that the source virtual machine guest is powered down or suspended. The source virtual machine guest
can be powered down or suspended using the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Using the Server Migration Pack 36



4.  The Server Migration Pack will not move, copy, or migrate virtual machine guests with the following disk types.
Verify these disk types do not exist on the source virtual machine.

Table 6 Unsupported disk types

Disk type Virtualization product
Linked disk

Microsoft Virtual Server 2005

Differencing disk

VMware ESX Server

Physical (RAW) disk
VMware GSX Server

5. Manually preconfigure a source virtual machine with boot loaders or managers other than the Windows NT
boot loader.

6.  Record the drive letters or mount points of all partitions in the source virtual machine guest. Any simple
(non-extended) dynamic disk partitions are converted to basic disk partitions. The mapped drive letters might
have to be manually re-assigned after migration.

7. Verify that all partitions of the source virtual machine guest have a valid file system and are in a healthy state.

8.  Migrating a VMware GSX Server virtual machine guest with an IDE disk type to a VMware ESX Server virtual
machine host requires VMware tools to be installed on the source virtual machine host. To install VMware tools,
refer to the “Installing VMware tools” section in this guide.

HP SIM CMS prerequisites

1. Verify that the Microsoft iSCSI initiator 2.0, required for primary mass storage driver injection, is installed and
running on the HP SIM CMS. If the iSCSI initiator is not installed, download and install it from
http://www.microsoft.com.

2. Temporarily disable any antivirus software auto-scans on the HP SIM CMS to prevent interrupting the migration
process. The antivirus software can be re-enabled after the migration.

3. Verify that no virtualization software is installed on the HP SIM CMS.

4.  Valid Server Migration Pack migration license keys are required on the HP SIM CMS. Verify adequate licenses
exist by selecting Deploy>License Manager>Manage Keys.

5. The Server Migration Pack requires operating system-specific device drivers for migrating Windows-based
machines between Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 and VMware virtual infrastructure. Select Options>
Virtual Management>Upload Drivers, and ensure that all the necessary device drivers have been loaded onto
the HP SIM CMS. If additional files are necessary, load these files from your original Windows or VMware
media.

Target virtual machine host prerequisites

Verify that the target virtual machine host has sufficient system resources, including CPU, memory, disk space, and
network bandwidth to host the migrated virtual machine guest.

Using the Server Migration Pack 37


http://www.microsoft.com/

Performing V2V migrations

£\ CAUTION: Virtual disk data is not retained during a V2V migration. HP recommends backing up virtual disk
files before performing a V2V migration.

(7 IMPORTANT: The source virtual machine must be stopped.

1. In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to the virtual machine to be migrated.

2. Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>V2V from the HP SIM toolbar.

3. Verify the source virtual machine, and click Next.

4.  Confirm the guest operating system for driver injection during conversion. Select a target virtual machine hosts
from the lists of authorized licensed systems, and click Next.

5.  Enter a unique virtual machine name, and enter the appropriate location for the target virtual machine. For

VMware ESX Server, select the destination volume, and click Next.

i IMPORTANT: A warning message appears if the specified virtual machine guest name already exists on the
selected virtual machine host.

(& IMPORTANT: An error message appears if there is not adequate free disk space to contain the virtual machine
guest files.

(& IMPORTANT: The target virtual machine name cannot contain any special characters. Valid characters include
a-z, A-Z, 0-9, underscores (_), dashes (), and spaces.

6.  Confirm the details of the migration task, and click Run Now to execute the migration immediately.

[ IMPORTANT: In the event of a failed migration, the migrated disks must be manually deleted.

The migrated virtual machine guest is automatically registered to the target virtual machine host and is accessible
from the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Post-migration tasks

Perform the following tasks on the migrated virtual machine guest after completing a V2V migration.

1. Access the target virtual machine host remote console to configure the network connections for the migrated
virtual machine guest.
For Microsoft Virtual Server 2005:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the Microsoft Virtual Server Management Interface, and
select Edit Configuration>Network Adapters.

b. Attach a virtual network adapter, and click OK.
For VMware ESX Server:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the VMware ESX Server Management Interface, and click
Configure Hardware.

b. Click the Add Device link, attach the virtual network adapter, and click OK.
For VMware GSX Server:

a. Select the migrated virtual machine guest from the VMware GSX Server Management Interface, and click
Edit VM Settings.

b. Click the Hardware tab, and click Network.

c. Attach the virtual network adapter and click OK.
Power on the migrated virtual machine guest.

Modify the system host name.

Set the IP address for a static IP address configuration.

When prompted for reboot, click Yes to restart the virtual machine guest.

@.‘"P?"!"

IMPORTANT: The mouse and keyboard might not be immediately active on the migrated virtual machine
guest. Wait until all required drivers are automatically installed by the guest operating system and reboot
the migrated virtual machine guest when prompted.

Using the Server Migration Pack 38



Virtualto-physical migrations

A V2P migration enables migration of a virtual machine guest to a physical server.

Prerequisites for V2P migrations

The following sections list prerequisites for a V2P migration.

Source virtual machine host prerequisites

1.
2.

3.

5.
HP SIM CM
1.

Verify that source virtual machine host is licensed and managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

Verify that the source virtual machine guest is powered down or suspended. The source virtual machine guest
can be powered down or suspended using the Virtual Machine Management Pack VM controls.

Because the Server Migration Pack will not move, copy, or migrate virtual machine guests with the following
disk types, verify these disk types do not exist on the source virtual machine.

Table 7 Unsupported disk types

Disk type Virtualization product
Linked disk

Microsoft Virtual Server 2005

Differencing disk

VMware ESX Server

Physical (RAW) disk
VMware GSX Server

Record the drive letters or mount points of all partitions in the source virtual machine guest. Any simple (non-
extended) dynamic disk partitions are converted to basic disk partitions. The mapped drive lefters might have fo
be manually re-assigned affer migration.

Verify that all partitions of the source virtual machine guest have a valid file system and are in a healthy state.
S prerequisites

The Server Migration Pack requires operating system-specific device drivers for migrating Windows-based
machines between Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 and VMware virtual infrastructure. Select

Options>Virtual Management>Upload Drivers, and ensure that all the necessary device drivers have been
loaded onto the HP SIM CMS. If additional files are necessary, load these files from your original Windows or
VMware media.

Temporarily disable any antivirus software auto-scans on the HP SIM CMS to prevent interrupting the migration
process. The antivirus software can be re-enabled after the migration.

Valid Server Migration Pack migration license keys are required on the HP SIM CMS. Verify adequate licenses
exist by selecting Deploy>License Manager>Manage Keys.

Target physical machine prerequisites

1.

Insert the Server Migration Pack Boot CD info the CD-ROM drive of the target physical machine, and boot the
system from the CD.

Read the license agreement. If you agree to the terms of the license agreement, click Agree to continue. The
server details are detected and displayed.

Click Launch Setup to configure the hardware. The Setup Hardware Configuration Wizard page appears. This
page provides information about the boot controller and the boot controller disk size.

If necessary, click Array Configuration Utility to configure an array controller, or click Reboot to ORCA and
press the F8 key when prompted to access the Option ROM Configuration for Arrays utility. Otherwise, click
Next to proceed. The Setup Wizard Physical Server IP Address page appears.

If you plan to use the IP address displayed, click Next to proceed. To use a different IP address, click Set a New
IP Address. Complete the appropriate fields to assign a new IP address, and click Next to proceed.

When the SMP agent has been activated, the IP address appears. Record the IP address for reference when
performing the V2P migration process.

Using the Server Migration Pack 39



Performing V2P migrations

PN~

5.

In the HP SIM All Systems page, select the checkbox next to a stopped virtual machine from the HP SIM console.
Select Deploy>Virtual Machine>V2P from the HP SIM toolbar.

Verify the source virtual machine, and click Next.

Confirm the guest operating system, enter the physical machine IP address, and click Next.

Confirm the details of the migration task, and click Run Now to execute the migration immediately.

Post-migration tasks

Perform the following tasks on the physical machine after completing a V2P migration.

1.

vk oD

L

Remove the Server Migration Pack Boot CD from the CD-ROM drive of the physical machine, and reboot the
system.

At the boot options menu, do not change the default selection, HP SIM WIN Conversion Proliant Windows.
At each of the Welcome to the Found New Hardware wizard screens, click Cancel.
When prompted to reboot the system at the System Settings Change window, click No.

Install the latest HP Proliant Support Pack, which includes Proliant optimized drivers, utilities, and management
agents.

NOTE: To successfully install the Proliant Support Pack, SNMP service must be installed. To install SNMP
service, refer to your operating system documentation.

Install the Proliant Support Pack either from the SmartStart CD included with your server or by accessing
http://h18000.www 1.hp.com/products/servers/management/psp/index.html and clicking Download.

Using the Server Migration Pack 40


http://h18000.www1.hp.com/products/servers/management/psp/index.html

Viewing virtual machine events

To view all events related to the Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack, expand the

Events>Shared directory in the left pane of the HP SIM console. Expand either the All Virtual Machine Management
Events or All Server Migration Events.

Sy=temn Status

!

Legend... Customize...
Updsted: Thu, 51172005, 4:01:43 PM COT
XA

2 & 0 0 Uncleared Event Status

Search

E!

Advanced Search. .

Systems and Events
= Customize...

System Cverview

A Al Systems
A &l Everts

- | Systems
B private
Shared
Bl Events
B private
Bl shared
Events by Severity
Login Events
Service Events
All ¥irtual Machine Management Events
All Server Migration Euentsl

Daone

Event can be viewed for a particular virtual machine host or guest by clicking the host or guest in the HP SIM console,
and clicking the Events tab. Click the Event Type entry to view details about a specific event. To view all completed

HP SIM events, click Tasks & Logs>View Task Results from the HP SIM toolbar. To view all HP SIM scheduled tasks,
select Tasks & Logs>View All Scheduled Tasks.

Viewing virtual machine events 41



Troubleshooting

This section identifies and provides solutions for commonly encountered issues, as well as answers to frequently asked
questions. The following topics are included:

Installation

Virtualization Management Software cannot be installed on a virtual machine

In an environment using multiple HP SIM CMSs, Virtual Machine Management Pack can only be installed
on one CMS

“Systems Insight Manager or database service is not started properly. Installation fails to proceed. Uninstall
manually when HP SIM and Database services are running properly”

Uninstalling Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack

Some menus are not displayed in the tool bars.

Uninstalling using the Virtual Machine Management Pack uninstaller shortcut menu
Uninstalling using Add or Remove Program

Uninstalling with HP SIM

Uninstalling the Virtual Machine Management Agent

Installation/uninstallation seems stuck after a warning message

Configuration

Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration Pack menu items are not removed from the HP SIM
toolbar with Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration Pack uninstallation

Virtual Machine Management Pack might not detect virtual machines located on mapped network drives
Configuring Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack with a firewall

Microsoft DNS server might not map the host name to DHCP generated IP addresses

VMM/SMP agent

The VMM agent installation fails
VMM agent registration fails on VMware ESX Server virtual machine host
VMM agent registration fails on virtual machine host configured with multiple IP addresses

The VMM agent registration must be re-registered if the IP address or name of the virtual machine host is
changed

The Virtual Machine Management Pack

Virtual machine host and guests do not appear in Virtual Machine Management Pack

The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not display the system name, system IP address, and
operating system

Critical status is displayed for a virtual machine host in the Virtual Machine Management Pack

A blank page appears when launching the Virtual Machine Management Pack from HP SIM
Virtual machine status is not updated

Virtual machine guest information becomes inaccessible from Virtual Machine Management Pack
A virtual machine host appears in Virtual Machine Management Pack multiple times

The Virtual Machine Management Pack displays “No Virtualization Layer Available for this Host”
VMM host does not use demo key

Virtual Machine Management Pack functions

Using a virtual machine host not managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack as a template/backup
repository
“HTTP Error: 500 Internal Server Error” appears during a Virtual Machine Management Pack move or copy
operation

The Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot move virtual machines with certain disk types
Virtual machine files are not deleted after a move

Virtual machine devices might not be available after a copy or move

A shutdown or restart operation fails or does not complete

Launching the remote console from the Virtual Machine Management Pack might fail

P2V, V2V migration wizard

Blank page displays when launching from HP SIM
Troubleshooting 42



e V2V migration wizard is blank

e “Communication has been lost with the SMP Service” message displays

e P2V migration wizard displays “N/A” in System Name, Operating System, and Model columns
o Server is not displayed on the P2V wizard Select source physical machine screen

e Virtual machine guest is not displayed on the V2V Select Source VM screen

P2V, V2V, and V2P migration functions

e P2V migration does not start after confirmation. Event log continuously displays “Operation Migration
waiting for connection to source”

e “Unable to connect to the source physical server” error message displays in P2V migration wizard

e Queued migrations fail

o Chkdsk fails to check an NTFS volume in a migrated virtual machine guest when using Windows NT 4.0
operating system

o Drive letters are not the same in the migrated virtual machine guest after migration

o The Server Migration Pack cannot perform V2V migration on virtual machine guests with certain disk types

HP SIM console integration

e The HP SIM console does not identify a server as a virtual machine host

o The HP SIM console does not discover a virtual machine host or guest

e The HP SIM console identifies a virtual machine guest as an Unknown or Unmanaged device

o Linux virtual machine guest association is not displayed in the HP SIM console

Additional resources

Troubleshooting 43



Installation

Virtualization Management Software cannot be installed on a virtual machine

Virtualization is a technique that is frequently used to consolidate several separate servers with low utilization into
separately booted partitions with the goal of achieving higher utilization of the whole. HP SIM has significant CPU,
memory, sforage, and network requirements. The addition of the Virtual Machine Management Pack increases the
system requirements and resource utilization. Installing and running the Virtual Machine Management Pack on virtual
machines is not supported because workload and traffic on other virtual machines can prevent Virtual Machine
Management Pack from functioning properly. Other partitions could also be prevented from meeting performance or
response requirements.

In an environment using multiple HP SIM CMSs, Virtualization Management
Software can only be installed on one CMS

HP SIM manages devices by polling them periodically, receiving traps, and dynamically connecting to run tasks, such
as software updates or scripts. A device can be polled by one or more instances of HP SIM. Virtual Machine
Management Pack requires a more persistent connection be maintained with the virtual machine host and the virtual
machine guests. Multiple instances of the Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot be used to control the same set
of hosts and guests. HP SIM and the Virtual Machine Management Pack are multi-user capable, so multiple instances
are not required to provide concurrent access to the HP SIM and the Virtual Machine Management Pack.

“Systems Insight Manager or database service is not started properly. Installation
fails to proceed. Uninstall manually when HP SIM and Database services are
running properly”

HP Virtualization Management Software installation and uninstallation require HP SIM and database service to be
running. To fix the problem

Click Start>Control Panel>Administrative Tools>Services.

Be sure the HP SIM service has been started.

Select the Database system. Be sure the Database service is started.

Open Internet Explorer and enter htt p: / / CMS name or | P: 280. Be sure that the HP SIM console displays.

OB

Use any uninstallation method. Refer to “Uninstalling Virtualization Management Software” troubleshooting to
uninstall HP Virtualization Management Software.

Some menus are not displayed in the toolbars

After installation, all the menus related to Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack are not
displayed in the toolbar. To fix the problem:

1. Open the HPVS.log file under the installation drive. Check if you have a message like “Fail to add...” or before
to the message “Complete SIM integration task.”
2. Ifso, go to [HPVS installation path]\bin and run SIMtask.bat under the command prompt.

3.  Ifthe installer does not detect a previous version of VMM installed, post VMM upgrade menu will not be
displayed.

4. Some menus have a required filter. Verify that the menu exists by running mxtool from a command prompt.

Uninstalling Virtualization Management Software

The Virtualization Management Software is automatically uninstalled if HP SIM is uninstalled. To manually uninstall
the Virtualization Management Software, use any of the following methods.

To successfully uninstall Virtualization Management Software, refer to the following guidelines:

e Close all Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack screens before attempting
uninstallation.

e HP SIM and Microsoft SQL Server must be running to successfully uninstall the Virtual Machine
Management Pack and Server Migration Pack.

Troubleshooting 44



Uninstalling using the Virtual Machine Management Pack uninstaller shortcut menu

1. Select Start>Programs>HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software>Uninstall Virtualization
Management Software.

2. Click Yes when prompted to confirm the uninstallation.

Uninstalling using Add or Remove Programs

1. From the Control Panel, select Add or Remove Programs.
2. Select HP Virtualization Management Software(remove only).
3. Click Yes when prompted to confirm the uninstallation.

Uninstalling with HP SIM

1. Select Start>Programs>HP Systems Insight Manager>Uninstall Systems Insight Manager.
2. Click Yes when prompted to confirm the uninstallation.

E NOTE: The HPVS.log under the installation drive captures detailed information about the uninstallation status.

Uninstalling the VMM agent
To uninstall the VMM agent from the Windows virtual machine hosts:

1. From the control panel, select Add or Remove Programs.
2. Select HP VMM Agent (remove only)>Change/Remove.
3. Click Yes when prompted to confirm the uninstallation.

To uninstall the VMM agent from the VMware ESX Server virtual machine hosts, run the following command at the
command prompt:

rpm —e hpvnmagent

Installation/uninstallation seems stuck after a warning message

The first step of installation/uninstallation validates that the HP SIM and database services are running properly. You
can check the log file “portinfo.log” under the installation drive for installation and “portinfo.log” under the [VMM
installation path]\log\portinfo.log for uninstallation. If port number “50001” has been present in these files, then

installation and uninstallation are ready. Otherwise installation/uninstallation waits for a considerable amount of
time, and then fails.

Configuration

Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration Pack menu items are not
removed from the HP SIM toolbar with Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server
Migration Pack uninstallation

@’ IMPORTANT: Be sure you can open HP SIM page by entering ht t p: / / CMB nane: 280 in Internet Explorer.

To remove the menu items manually, run the following command from the command prompt at the HP SIM CMS:
mktool -r -t “VMM menu itent
where VMM menu item is the Virtual Machine Management Pack or Server Migration Pack menu item displayed in

the HP SIM toolbar.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack might not detect virtual machines located
on mapped network drives

The Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot locate virtual machines stored on mapped network drives if the service
does not have access to the network shares.

Troubleshooting 45



Configuring the Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack
with a firewall

When managing virtual machine hosts behind a firewall, the firewall must be configured to allow Virtual Machine
Management Pack and Server Migration Pack traffic through the firewall. The following ports are used:
e Communication between browsers and the VMM/SMP Web Service uses HTTPS over port 50010.

o Communication between the Web Service and the VMM Service/SMP application (both on the
HP SIM CMS) uses SSL over port 1124.

e Communication between the VMM Service/SMP application and VMM agent (on virtual machine hosts)
uses SSL over ports 1125 and 1126.

e Communication between the SMP application on CMS and SMP agent (on source physical machine) uses SSL
over ports 1125 and 1126.

o Communication between the VMM/SMP agents during a move, copy, or V2V migration operation uses SSL
over port 1126.

1125

1126

50010 < 1126
1125
1126

Web Browser CMS NS
(VMM Service) 3
N
VM Host
(VMM Agent)

Microsoft DNS Server might not map the host name to DHCP-generated IP
addresses

If DHCP is used on the VMware ESX Server host, the Microsoft DNS server might not map the host name to
DHCP-generated IP addresses. HP recommends creating static IP address.

Troubleshooting 46



VMM/SMP agent

VMM agent installation fails

The VMM agent installation might fail:

o Ifthere is not enough available disk space on the target host server. The VMM agent requires 100 MB of
available disk space on the virtual machine host server to successfully install.

o With the MkAut henti cati on Fai | ed message. From the DOS prompt on the HP SIM CMS:
a. Enter:

nxagent configure -r -n <Host IP address>
b. Enter:
nkagentconfi g —a -n <hostname> -U <username> -pP <password>

c. Enter the host name, user name, and password when prompted.
d. Click Connect to verify a successful connection.

VMM agent registration fails on virtual machine host configured with multiple
IP addresses

Virtual Machine Management Pack always uses the primary IP address of the virtual machine host to communicate
between the CMS and the virtual machine hosts.

If the virtual machine host has more than one IP addresses configured and the primary IP address cannot be reached
by the CMS, Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot register and manage the virtual machine host. Refer to the
following example:

Virtual machine host “VMHost1” has two IP addresses with the following configuration order:

1. 192.168.1.1 (Primary)
2. 172.16.101. 30 (Secondary)

The CMS has IP address:

172.16. 101. 29

The CMS can ping only the secondary network configuration of the virtual machine host. If you attempt to register the
virtual machine host from the HP SIM console toolbar or by using the following command:

cd /D [vMM installation location]\bin
vnecli -regi sterAgent vimm//172.16. 101. 30

The following error occurs:

Agent registration failed — 170.16. 101. 30

java.rm .connect Exception: Connection refused to host: 192.168.1.1;
nested exception is: java.net.connect Exception: Connection tine out:
Connect".

A connection time-out occurs because the VMM agent registration is attempting to bind itself to the primary IP address
of the virtual machine host, which in this case is 192.168.1.1. This IP address cannot be reached by the CMS.

To resolve this issue, re-order the network connections in the virtual machine host and verify that the virtual machine
host primary IP address can be pinged from the CMS. Restart the VMM agent service on the virtual machine host and
attempt the virtual machine host registration again.

@’ IMPORTANT: If DHCP is used on the VMware ESX Server host, the Microsoft DNS server might not map
the host name to DHCP-generated IP addresses. HP recommends creating static IP address.

Troubleshooting 47



The virtual machine host must be re-registered if the IP address or name of the
virtual machine host is changed

To unregister and re-register the virtual machine host from the HP SIM toolbar menu:

£\ CAUTION: Unregistering a virtual machine host permanently removes all information from the Virtual
Machine Management Pack database pertaining fo the virtual machine guests located on this host,
including backup information.

Select Configure>Virtual Machine Host Registration>Unregister VM Host.

Select the target virtual machine host to unregister by selecting the checkbox next to the system.

Click Apply.

Verify that the correct target host appears in the list, and click Add Targets to add targets, or click Remove
Targets to remove fargets and then click Next.

PO~

If it is necessary to reselect the target host, click Next.
Click Run Now to unregister the host immediately.
After the host has been unregistered, select Configure>Virtual Machine Host Registration>Register VM Host.

© N o

Repeat steps 2 through 5 to register the host again.
To unregister and re-register the virtual machine host from the command prompt:

1. Enter:

cd /D[VMMinstallation location]\bin
vnecli -unregi sterAgent vrm// IP_address

where IP_address is the IP address of the previous virtual machine host.
2.  Enter:

cd /D[VMMinstallation location]\bin
vntli -registerAgent vimm// IP_address

where IP_address is the IP address of the new virtual machine host.
SMP agent deployment fails during a P2V migration

The Server Migration Pack Agent might fail during P2V migration because of the following:

e Incorrect user name/password—Verify that you have provided valid credentials with administrative rights for the
source physical machine for the SMP agent deployment.

e System type is not supported—Verify that the source physical machine is supported for P2V migration. For more
information on supported configurations, refer to the HP Proliant Essentials Virtualization Management Software
Support Matrix.

B7 NOTE: The CMS server is not a valid source physical machine for P2V migration.

e Authentication failed—If you are using SSH to deploy SMP agent to the source physical machine, verify that you
have SSH installed and configured properly. For more information on configuring SSH, refer to the “Configuring
OpenSSH” section in this guide.

Troubleshooting 48



The Virtual Machine Management Pack

Virtual machine host and guests do not appear in the Virtual Machine
Management Pack

o Ifthe virtual machine host and guests were previously accessible from Virtual Machine Management Pack and
display an Information icon in the HP SIM console, verify that the host is still licensed. If the host was originally
licensed with a demo license, the license might have expired. License the host with a permanent license.

o If the virtualization technology was installed on the host after the VMM agent was installed, select
Configure>Virtualization Management>Restart VMM Agent from the HP SIM toolbar.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not display the system name, system
IP address, and operating system

Virtual Machine Management Pack obtains the system name, IP address, and operating system information from HP
SIM. If the correct system name, IP address, and operating system name do not appear in the Virtual Machine
Management Pack, verify that the virtual machine guest has been discovered by HP SIM. If the guest has not been
discovered, perform an Automatic Discovery of the undiscovered virtual machine hosts and guests from the HP SIM
console by selecting Options>Discovery.

Critical status is displayed for a virtual machine host in the Virtual Machine
Management Pack

Critical status might display when a virtual machine host is unavailable. Ping the host to determine if communication is

established. If communication does not exist, the virtual machine host no longer exists. To remove the host from the HP

SIM toolbar menu:

1. Select Configure>Virtual Machine Host Registration>Unregister VM Host.

2. Select the target virtual machine host to unregister by selecting the checkbox next to the system.

3. Click Apply.

4.  Verify that the correct target host appears in the list. If necessary, click Add Targets to add targets, or click
Remove Targets to remove targets and then click Next.

5. Click Run Now to unregister the host immediately.

To unregister the virtual machine host from the command prompt, enter the following command:

cd /D[VMMinstallation location]\bin
vntli -unregi sterAgent vnm// | P_address

where IP_address is the IP address of the virtual machine host.

A blank page appears when launching the Virtual Machine Management Pack
from HP SIM

Virtual

Virtual

This condition occurs when the CMS name link is not resolved correctly on the network. Record the name used in the
browser window. Verify that this name is resolved on the network and is not being affected by any proxy settings in
the browser. In addition, be sure to include this link as a trusted site in the Microsoft Internet Explorer browser security
settings.

machine status is not updated

Virtual machine status might not be updated because the Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot communicate
with the HP SIM database. Restart the Virtual Machine Management Pack service to correct this issue.

machine guest information becomes inaccessible from the Virtual Machine

Management Pack

Virtual machine guest information might become inaccessible from the Virtual Machine Management Pack after a
period. Restart the VMM agent on the virtual machine host, and manually run an Identify Systems event on the virtual
machine guests by selecting Options>Identify Systems.

Troubleshooting 49



A virtual machine host appears in the Virtual Machine Management Pack multiple
times

Redeploying the VMM agent to a virtual machine host with multiple IP addresses might register the virtual machine
host more than once with different IP addresses. The host appears twice in Virtual Machine Management Pack, one
licensed and one unlicensed. Unregister the unlicensed host to resolve.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack displays “No virtualization layer available
for this host”

After rebooting the virtual machine host, the Virtual Machine Management Pack might display “No virtualization
layer available for this host.” To resolve this issue, manually restart the VMM agent from the virtual machine host.

VMM host does not use demo key

o Ifthere is a purchased Virtual Machine Management Pack license key present and a demo Virtual Machine
Management Pack license key is added using the HP SIM license manager.

e The virtual machine host is licensed through the Deploy>License Manager>Deploy Keys menu in SIM.

o After the system identification process has finished, Virtual Machine Management Pack displays the host as
licensed.

o Select Deploy>License Manager>Manage Keys and check the status of the Virtual Machine Management Pack
license keys, the following is displayed:

e The Virtual Machine Management Pack demo keys show that they are associated with the host selected, but
the seats used value is zero.

o The purchased Virtual Machine Management Pack license keys show that they are associated with the
selected virtual machine host, although they have not been deployed to that host. Also, the seats used
counter shows one for this host.

Virtual Machine Management Pack functions

Using a virtual machine host not managed by the Virtual Machine Management
Pack as a template/backup repository

The Virtual Machine Management Pack relies on the transport mechanisms in the VMM agent. Therefore, virtual
machine transfers can only occur on virtual machine hosts managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack. To
overcome this limitation, map a network drive from a Virtual Machine Management Pack virtual machine host to the
unmanaged virtual machine host where you want to store templates or backups.

“HTTP ERROR: 500 Internal Server Error” appears during a Virtual Machine
Management Pack move or copy operation

This error can occur when the network is busy during the move or copy operation and can be corrected by refreshing
the browser.

The Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot move virtual machines with certain
disk types

The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not move or copy virtual machines with the following disk types when
installed with the indicated virtualization technology.

Table 8 Non-supported disk types

Disk type Virtualization technology
Linked disk

Microsoft Virtual Server 2005

Differencing disk

VMware GSX Server

Physical (RAW) disk
VMware ESX Server

Troubleshooting 50



Virtual machine files are not deleted after a move

The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not delete virtual machine guest files after a move, allowing the virtual
machine guest to be restored on the source host, if required.

Virtual machine devices might not be available after a copy or move

If virtual machine devices are not available after a move or copy, manually reconfigure the virtual network
connections on the moved or copied virtual machine guest.

A shutdown or restart operation fails or does not complete

Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 Additions or VMware Tools must be installed on virtual machine guests before a
shutdown or reset can be successfully performed.

Launching the remote console from Virtual Machine Management Pack might fail

e VMware GSX Server—Verify that the VMware Management Interface software is installed by verifying that the
VMware Management Interface directory exists within the VMware installation directory. For information, refer
to the VMware Knowledge Base Answer ID 793 at hitp://www.vmware.com/support/kb.

Also, verify that the VMware GSX Server Web port is 8222, the default port. If not, update the Web port in the
Virtual Machine Management Pack configuration setting:

a. In the C:\Program Files\HP\Virtual Machine Management Pack\bin directory, locate the hpvmm.contf file.
b. Modify the port number specified in the VMwaregsxport to the default port.
c. Save the file, and restart Virtual Machine Management Pack services.

e VMware ESX Server—Verify that the VMware ESX Server Web port is 80, the default port. If not, update the
Web port in the Virtual Machine Management Pack configuration setting:

a. In the C:\Program Files\HP\Virtual Machine Management Pack\bin directory, locate the hpvmm.contf file.
b. Modify the port number specified in the VMware ESX Server port to the default port.
c. Save the file, and restart Virtual Machine Management Pack services.

o Microsoft Virtual Server 2005—Verify that the Microsoft Virtual server 2005 Web port is 1024, the default
port. If not, complete the following steps to update the Microsoft Virtual Server 2005 Web port in the Virtual
Machine Management Pack configuration setting.

a. In the C:\Program Files\HP\Virtual Machine Management Pack\bin directory, locate the hpvmm.conf file.
b. Modify the port number specified in the MSVSPort to the default port number.

c. Save the file, and restart Virtual Machine Management Pack services.

& NOTE: All virtual machine host port numbers will be changed when the configuration setting is modified.

P2V, V2V, and V2P migration wizard
Blank page displays when launching the Server Migration Pack from HP SIM

This condition occurs when the CMS name link is not resolved correctly on the network. Record the name used in the
browser window. Verify that this name is resolved on the network and is not being affected by any proxy settings in
the browser. In addition, be sure to include this link as a trusted site in the Internet Explorer browser security settings.

V2V migration wizard is blank

When a Virtual Management Machine-managed virtual machine host stops responding because of insufficient hard
disk space in a virtual machine host, the V2V migration wizard might not load. To resolve the issue, free some disk
space on the virtual machine host and attempts to reopen the page.

“Communication has been lost with the SMP Service” message appears

This condition might occur when the SMP browser has been idle for at least 15 minutes and has been timed out. To
resolve the issue, close the existing SMP screen and launch the utility again from the HP SIM toolbar.

Troubleshooting 51


http://www.vmware.com/support/kb

P2V migration wizard displays “N/A” in System Name, Operating System, and
Model columns

For HP SIM-managed devices, the Server Migration Pack obtains the system name, operating system, and model
information from HP SIM. If the correct system name, operating system, and model do not appear in the Server
Migration Pack P2V migration wizard, verify that the system has been discovered properly in HP SIM.

The server is not displayed on the P2V wizard. Select Source Physical Machine

screen

&

Virtual

For P2V migration, the source physical machine must be a server running a Microsoft Windows operating system and
cannot be a virtual machine host, virtual machine guest, or the HP SIM CMS. The list in the Select Source Physical
Machine screen displays the HP SIM managed servers.

If the server that you want to migrate does not in the list, add the server to the list by specifying the full DNS or system
IP address in the provided textbox and clicking Inspect Only.

NOTE: For manually added servers, you might be required to provide credentials for an administrator account
on the source physical machine.

machine guest is not displayed on the V2V wizard Select Source VM screen

To perform a V2V migration, the Virtual Machine Management Pack must manage the source virtual machine guest.
The source virtual machine guest must be stopped and must have at least one virtual disk attached to it. Verify that the
virtual disk type is supported for a V2V migration. The virtual machine guest can be stopped from the Virtual Machine
Management Pack. For information, refer to the “Shutting down or stopping a virtual machine guest” section in this
guide.

P2V, V2V, and V2P migration functions

P2V migration does not start after confirmation. The event log continuously
displays “Operation Migration waiting for connection to source”

The P2V migration process, when confirmed, reboots the source physical machine and runs the SMP agent in
exclusive mode during the migration process. Rebooting the source physical machine might take a few minutes. If this
process fakes a long time, verify that the source physical machine is rebooted with the SMP agent running in exclusive
mode. The source physical machine might be waiting for user input during the reboot.

If the SMP agent is deployed on an operating system that is not first in the boot order, the SMP agent might fail to
boot to the SMP mode. To resolve the issue, change the boot order by editing (system drive)\boot.ini and verifying
that the operating system on which the Server Migration Pack is deployed is first in the boot order.

For a complete list of source machine prerequisites, refer to the “Preparing for a P2V migration” section in this guide.

“Unable to connect to the source physical server” error message displays in the
P2V migration wizard

A P2V migration always uses the primary IP address of the source physical machine to communicate between the HP

SIM CMS and the source physical machine.

If the source physical machine has more than one IP address configured and the primary IP address is unreachable
by the HP SIM CMS then, the P2V migration process might fail.

For example, if the source physical machine, machine1, has two IP addresses and the network configuration order is:

o 92.168.1.1 (primary)
. 172.16.101.30 (secondary)

and the CMS has an IP address of 172.16.101.29, the CMS can ping only the secondary network connection of the
source physical machine. In this case, the P2V process will be stuck on the SMP agent deployment step of the P2V
migration wizard.

Troubleshooting 52



The reason for this time-out is that the SMP agent in the source physical machine is attempting to bind itself to the
primary IP address of the source physical machine, which in this case is 192.168.1.1 and this IP address is
unreachable from the CMS.

To correct this issue:

1. Stop the SMP agent console MS-DOS window on the source physical machine, if running.

2.  Re-order the network connections in the source physical machine, and verify that the primary IP address of the
physical machine can be pinged from the CMS.

3. Remove the $hp_smpagent$ directory from the physical machine, and start the P2V wizard from the HP SIM
toolbar.
Queued migrations fail

P2V and V2V migrations are queued if the virtual machine host involved in the job is already part of another running
migration. Therefore, when the queued migration starts, if the target virtual machine host lacks sufficient disk space to
contain the migrated virtual machine guest, the migration might fail.

To correct this issue:

1. Remove any unused files fo increase the disk space in the target virtual machine host.

2. Restart the migration process after making sufficient disk space on the target virtual machine host.
Chkdsk fails to check an NTFS volume in a migrated virtual machine guest when
using the Windows NT 4.0 operating system

During the migration, the Windows NT installation was verified and modified for the virtual hardware by the Server
Migration Pack using a higher version of NTFS (the NTFS of the CMS).

To correct this issue:

1.  Power down the Windows NT virtual machine.

2. Temporarily attach the Windows NT virtual disk to an existing Windows 2000, Windows XP, or Windows
2003 virtual machine.

3. Check the Windows NT volume using chkdsk of the currently attached virtual machine, and then power down
the virtual machine.

4.  Detach the Windows NT disk from the virtual machine.
For more information, refer to http://www.support.microsoft.com.

Drive letters are not the same in the migrated virtual machine guest after migration

Depending on the operating system, perform the following task:
1. For Windows NT 4.0 systems, select Programs>Administrative Tools (Common)>Disk Administrator and verify
that the disk administrator has stored a current and active configuration of all disks.

For Windows 2000, Windows XP, or Windows 2003 systems, select Control Panel>Administrative
Tools>Computer Management>Disk Management and verify that the disk manager has initialized all disks.

2. Correct the incorrect lefter assignment in the migrated virtual machine guest using the appropriate disk
administrator or manager.

For more information about P2V post-migration configuration tasks, refer o the “Physicalto-virtual migrations” section
in this guide.

Troubleshooting 53


http://www.support.microsoft.com/

The Server Migration Pack cannot perform V2V migrations on virtual machine
guests with certain disk types

The Server Migration Pack will not move, copy, or migrate virtual machine guests with the following disk types

Table 9 Unsupported disk types

Disk type Virtualization product

Linked disk

Microsoft Virtual Server 2005

Differencing disk

Physical (RAW) disk

VMware ESX Server

VMware GSX Server

HP SIM console integration

The HP SIM console does not identify a server as a virtual machine host

To verify proper system identification in HP SIM, click the Server Name entry in the HP SIM console, and ensure that
VM Host Details appear on the Identity screen.

If HP SIM does not recognize the virtual machine host, manually run an Identify Systems event on the virtual machine
guests by selecting Options>Discovery.

The HP SIM console does not discover a virtual machine host or guest

N e

On a Windows 2003 virtual machine host, select Services>SNMP Properties.

Click the Security tab.

Add the HP SIM CMS IP address fo the Accept SNMP Packets from these hosts field.

Enter the user name and password in the Default WBEM Settings field.

From the HP SIM console, select Options>Discovery.

In the Discovery Configuration field, deselect the Use discovery filters checkbox, and click Save.
Perform a discovery of the undiscovered virtual machine hosts and guests.

NOTE: For information about performing basic HP SIM tasks, refer to the HP Systems Insight Manager
Installation and User Guide.

The HP SIM console identifies a virtual machine guest as an Unknown or
Unmanaged device

1.

&

5.
6.

Select Services on the virtual machine guest, and verify that WMI service is listed and started.

NOTE: To install WMI on Windows NT virtual machine guests, refer to
http://www.microsoft.com/downloads.

From the HP SIM CMS Control Panel, select Add or Remove Programs, and verify that Pegasus WMI Mapper
2.0 is installed.

Select Services on the HP SIM CMS, and verify that Pegasus WMI Mapper service is listed and started.

From the HP SIM console, select Options>Protocol Settings>Global Protocol Settings, and verify that the correct
user name and password are entered.

Verify that no virtual machine guest host names begin with the underscore character.
Run an Identify Systems event on the virtual machine guests by selecting Options>Discovery.

Linux virtual machine guest association is not displayed in the HP SIM console

HP SIM identifies Linux virtual machine hosts system type as Unknown. Therefore, the association between the host
and guest cannot be displayed in the HP SIM console.

Troubleshooting 54


http://www.microsoft.com/downloads

Additional resources

The HP Proliant Servers Troubleshooting Guide provides simple procedures for resolving common problems, as well
as a comprehensive course of action for fault isolation and identification, error message interpretation, issue
resolution, and software maintenance.

To obtain the guide, refer to any of the following sources, and then select the HP Proliant Servers
Troubleshooting Guide.
e The serverspecific Documentation CD.

e The Business Support Center at http://www.hp.com/support. You can find the guide by using the navigation
features on the HP website.

e The Technical Documentation website at hitp://www.docs.hp.com. Select Enterprise Servers>Workstations and
Systems Hardware and then the appropriate server.

Troubleshooting 55


http://www.hp.com/support
http://www.docs.hp.com/

Glossary

CMS

guest operating
system

host operating
system

HP SIM

legacy operating
systems

Microsoft Virtual
Server 2005

physical-to-virtual
machine (P2V)
migration

SMP

fotal estimated
transport volume

virtualization

virtual machine

(VM)
virtual-to-physical
(V2P) migration

virtual-to-virtual
(V2V) migration

VMM

VMware ESX Server

VMware GSX
Server

HP SIM Central Management Server

A reference to a distinct operating system instance running in a virtual machine.

A reference to the operating system that is the foundation for a virtual machine.

HP Systems Insight Manager

An older operating system, often incompatible with up-to-date hardware. Virtual machines
allow legacy operating system to run on new hardware.
Microsoft's host operating system that provides a virtual machine solution.

Migration of a physical machine to a virtual machine guest within a Microsoft Virtual Server
2005 or VMware virtual machine host.

HP Proliant Essentials Server Migration Pack

The total volume, consisting of several disks plus configuration files

The representation of hardware through software. Virtual machines are an example of
virtualization, as are virtual memory and virtual disks.

The emulation of a complete hardware system from processor to network card in a self-
contained, isolated software environment, enabling the simultaneous operation of otherwise
incompatible systems.

Migration of a virtual machine guest to a physical machine.

Migration of a virtual machine guest between virtualization layers, including Microsoft Virtual
Server 2005, VMware ESX Server, and VMware GSX Server.

HP Proliant Essential Virtual Machine Management Pack

VMware’s Red Hat Linux-based host operating system that provides a virtual machine solution.

VMware's Windows- or Linux-based host operating system that provides a virtual machine
solution.

Glossary 56



Index

A

adding: license, 17

additional help resources, 5

administration: configure settings, 14

agents: deployment, 46; SMP agent
deployment, 15; troubleshooting,
46; uninstalling, 44; VMM agent
deployment, 15; VMM agent
requirements, 9; VMM agent
upgrade, 15

browser: support, 8

C

Central Management Server:
configuration, 14; requirements, 8

components: requirements, 8

configuration: MxAgentConfig, 15;
OpenSSH, 15; post installation, 15;
SNMP properties, 53; Systems
Insight Manager, 14;
troubleshooting, 44, 54; virtual
center, 16; virtual machine guest,
16; Virtual Machine Management
Pack, 14

console: browser support, 8;
integration, 7; remote, 50; system
identification, 53

copying: a virtual machine guest, 24

create: a virtual machine guest
backup, 26

creating: a virtual machine guest, 26

creating a virtual machine guest
template, 26

credentials: Systems Insight Manager,
14; Web Based Enterprise
Management, 14

D

deploy: a virtual machine guest, 26

discovery in Systems Insight Manager,
14, 53

disk space, requirements, 8

E
error messages, 41
F

FAQs, 41
firewall, 45

firsttime installation, Virtual Machine
Management Pack, 10

G

global protocol settings, 14
guest: requirements, 9; setting up, 16

H

hardware requirements, 8

help resources, 5

host: icons, 7; licensing, 18;
requirements, 9

HP authorized reseller, 5

HP Proliant Essentials Virtual Machine
Management Pack. See Virtual
Machine Management Pack

HP SIM. See Systems Insight Manager

HP SIM console integration:
troubleshooting, 53

icons: HP SIM, 7

identification in Systems Insight
Manager, 53

installation: file location, 14; Microsoft
Virtual Server Additions, 16; post-
installation configuration, 15;
troubleshooting, 43; uninstalling,
43; Virtual Machine Management
Pack, 10; VMware Tools, 16

launching: remote console, 29

license: adding, 17; free, 17, 18;
options, 17; preparation, 17;
requirements, 18; Server Migration
Pack, 18; virtual machine host, 18;
Virtual Machine Management Pack,
17

M

Microsoft Virtual Server: Additions,
16; requirements, 9

Microsoft Windows NT, requirements,
9

migration: performing a P2V, 34;
preparing a P2V, 33; preparing a
V2V, 35; troubleshooting, 50

migrations: physicalto-virtual, 33;
virtualto-virtual, 35

moving: a virtual machine guest, 25

MxAgentConfig, 15

MxAuthentication, 46

o)

OpenSSH: configuration, 15;
requirements, 8

P

pausing: a virtual machine guest, 23

performance information, 30

performing a P2V: migration, 34

physicalto-virtual: migrations, 33

physical4o-virtual (P2V) migration:
post-migration configuration tasks,
35,37, 39

ports: configuring, 45;
troubleshooting, 50

preparing a P2V: migration, 33

R

recovering: a virtual machines of a
failed host, 28

remote console: launching, 29

requirements: Central Management
Server, 8; disk space, 8; operating
systems, 9; Systems Insight
Manager, 8; virtual machine guest,
9; virtual machine host, 9; Virtual
Machine Management Pack, 8;
virtualization technology, 9

resetting: a virtual machine guest, 23

resource allocation, 32

restarting: a virtual machine guest, 23;
a VMM agent, 29

restore: a virtual machine guest
backup, 28

resuming: a virtual machine guest, 22

S

Server Migration Pack, 6; accessing
system page, 33; HP Proliant
Essentials Virtual Machine
Management Pack, 6; license
requirements, 18; licensing
overview, 18; overview, 6;
uninstallation, 43

server, requirements, 8

setting alternate: a virtual machine
hosts, 28

setting the performance threshold, 29

settings, protocol, 14

shutting down: a virtual machine
guest, 23

SMNP properties, 53

SMP agent: troubleshooting, 46

software requirements, 8

starting: a virtual machine guest, 22

status column: icons, 7

Index 57



stopping: a virtual machine guest, 23

system page: accessing, 19; overview,
19

system protocol seftings, 14

Systems Insight Manager: accessing
target systems, 14; configuration,
14; console integration, 7;
discovery, 14, 53; file location, 14;
icons, 7; identify systems, 53;
requirements, 8

systems page: accessing, 33;
overview, 33

telephone numbers, 5

The Server Migration Pack. See Server
Migration Pack

threshold seftings, 32

troubleshooting, 41; blank page
displays when launching SMP
console from HP SIM, 50; chkdsk
fails to check an NTFS volume when
using Windows NT 4.0, 52;
communication lost with SMP
message displays in SMP console,
50; drive letters are not the same in
virtual machine guest affer
migration, 52; P2V migration does
not start after confirming, 51; P2V
migration wizard displays N/A in
Systen Name, Operating System,
and Model columns, 51; queued up
migrations fail, 52; server is not
displayed on P2V wizard Select
source physical machine screen, 51;
SMP agent deployment fails in P2V
migration, 47; Unable to connect to

source physical server error message

displays, 51; V2V migration wizard
is blank, 50; virtual machine guest
not displayed on V2V wizard Select
Source VM screen, 51; virtualto-
virtual (V2V) migration; disk types
not moved or copied by
virtualization product, 53

u

uninstalling: Server Migration Pack,
43; Virtual Machine Management
Pack, 43; Virtualization
Management Software, 43; VMM
agent, 44

\')

viewing: virtual machine events, 40

virtual machine events: viewing, 40

virtual machine guest, 31; copying,
24, 50; creating, 26; creating
template, 26; deploy, 26; discovery,
14, 53; Microsoft Virtual Server
Additions installation, 16; moving,
25, 50; pausing, 23; requirements,
9; resetting, 23; restarting, 50;
restartting, 23; resuming, 22; sefting
up, 16; shutting down, 23, 50;
starting, 22; stopping, 23; VMware
Tools installation, 16

virtual machine guest backup: create,
26; restore, 28

virtual machine host, 30; discovery,
14, 53; icons, 7; licensing, 18;
requirements, 9; SMP agent
deployment, 15; VMM agent
deployment, 15

virtual machine hosts: setting alternate,
28

Virtual Machine Management Pack:
accessing system page, 19;
configuration, 14; file location, 14;
installing, 10; licensing options, 17;
licensing overview, 17; overview, 6;
troubleshooting, 48; uninstallation,
43; VM column, 7

virtual machine performance, 31

virtual machines of a failed host:
recovering, 28

Virtual to Virtual (V2V): migration, 37

virtualization management software, 6

Virtualization Management Software:
uninstallation, 43

virtual4o-physical (V2P) migration:
overview, 38

virtualto-virtual: migrations, 35

virtualto-virtual (V2V) migration: disk
types not moved or copied by
virtualization product, 53

Virtualto-Virtual V2V: migration, 35

VM Host performance, 30

VMM agent: deployment, 15, 46;
registration, 47; requirements, 9;
restarting, 29, 48; troubleshooting,
46; uninstalling, 44; upgrading, 15

vmware: virtual center settings, 16

VMware: requirements, 9; Tools, 16

w

Web Based Enterprise Management
credentials, 14

website, 5

Windows Management
Instrumentation (WMI), 8, 9

Index 58



	About this guide
	Where to go for additional help
	Telephone numbers

	Introduction
	Virtual Machine Management Pack
	Server Migration Pack
	Infrastructure
	HP Systems Insight Manager console integration

	Requirements
	HP SIM CMS
	Virtual machine host
	Virtual machine guest

	Installation and configuration
	Virtualization Management Software installation
	Installing from the Management CD
	Installing from the Web
	Installation locations

	Setting up the virtual machine host
	Performing an HP SIM discovery
	Installing OpenSSH
	Configuring OpenSSH
	Deploying the VMM agent
	Deploying the SMP agent

	Post-installation configuration tasks
	Upgrading the VMM agent
	Configuring VMware VirtualCenter

	Setting up virtual machine guests
	Installing Microsoft Virtual Server Additions
	Installing VMware tools



	Licensing
	Adding licenses
	Virtual Machine Management Pack licensing
	Free licenses
	Licensing preparation
	Licensing options
	Applying licenses to virtual machine hosts

	Server Migration Pack licensing
	Free licenses
	Licensing requirements
	Licensing options


	Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack
	Virtual machine host
	Virtual machine guest
	Using the Virtual Machine Management Pack tools and controls
	Starting or resuming a virtual machine guest
	Shutting down or stopping a virtual machine guest
	Pausing a virtual machine guest
	Resetting or restarting a virtual machine guest
	Copying a virtual machine guest
	Moving a virtual machine guest
	Creating a virtual machine guest template
	Deploying a virtual machine guest template
	Creating a virtual machine guest backup
	Restoring a virtual machine guest backup
	Recovering virtual machines of a failed host
	Setting alternate virtual machine hosts (VMware ESX Server only)
	Launching the remote console
	Restarting the VMM agent
	Setting the performance threshold

	Performance information
	Virtual machine host
	Virtual machine host performance
	Virtual machine performance
	Threshold settings—A virtual machine host-specifi

	Virtual machine guest
	Virtual machine performance
	Resource allocation
	Threshold settings—A virtual machine-specific thr



	Using the Server Migration Pack
	Physical-to-virtual migrations
	Preparing for a P2V migration
	Source physical machine prerequisites
	HP SIM CMS prerequisites
	Target virtual machine host prerequisites

	Performing a P2V migration
	Post-migration tasks

	Virtual-to-virtual migrations
	Preparing for a V2V migration
	Source virtual machine prerequisites
	HP SIM CMS prerequisites
	Target virtual machine host prerequisites

	Performing V2V migrations
	Post-migration tasks

	Virtual-to-physical migrations
	Prerequisites for V2P migrations
	Source virtual machine host prerequisites
	HP SIM CMS prerequisites
	Target physical machine prerequisites
	Performing V2P migrations
	Post-migration tasks



	Viewing virtual machine events
	Troubleshooting
	Installation
	Virtualization Management Software cannot be inst
	In an environment using multiple HP SIM CMSs, Virtualization Management Software can only be installed on one CMS
	“Systems Insight Manager or database service is n
	Some menus are not displayed in the toolbars
	Uninstalling Virtualization Management Software
	Uninstalling using the Virtual Machine Management Pack uninstaller shortcut menu
	Uninstalling using Add or Remove Programs
	Uninstalling with HP SIM
	Uninstalling the VMM agent
	Installation/uninstallation seems stuck after a warning message


	Configuration
	Virtual Machine Management Pack/Server Migration 
	The Virtual Machine Management Pack might not detect virtual machines located on mapped network drives
	Configuring the Virtual Machine Management Pack and Server Migration Pack with a firewall
	Microsoft DNS Server might not map the host name to DHCP-generated IP addresses

	VMM/SMP agent
	VMM agent installation fails
	VMM agent registration fails on virtual machine h
	The virtual machine host must be re-registered if
	SMP agent deployment fails during a P2V migration

	The Virtual Machine Management Pack
	Virtual machine host and guests do not appear in the Virtual Machine Management Pack
	The Virtual Machine Management Pack does not display the system name, system IP address, and operating system
	Critical status is displayed for a virtual machin
	A blank page appears when launching the Virtual Machine Management Pack from HP SIM
	Virtual machine status is not updated
	Virtual machine guest information becomes inaccessible from the Virtual Machine Management Pack
	A virtual machine host appears in the Virtual Machine Management Pack multiple times
	The Virtual Machine Management Pack displays “No�
	VMM host does not use demo key

	Virtual Machine Management Pack functions
	Using a virtual machine host not managed by the Virtual Machine Management Pack as a template/backup repository
	“HTTP ERROR: 500 Internal Server Error” appears d
	The Virtual Machine Management Pack cannot move virtual machines with certain disk types
	Virtual machine files are not deleted after a move
	Virtual machine devices might not be available after a copy or move
	A shutdown or restart operation fails or does not complete
	Launching the remote console from Virtual Machine Management Pack might fail

	P2V, V2V, and V2P migration wizard
	Blank page displays when launching the Server Mig
	V2V migration wizard is blank
	“Communication has been lost with the SMP Service�
	P2V migration wizard displays “N/A” in System Nam
	The server is not displayed on the P2V wizard. Select Source Physical Machine screen
	Virtual machine guest is not displayed on the V2V wizard Select Source VM screen

	P2V, V2V, and V2P migration functions
	P2V migration does not start after confirmation. 
	“Unable to connect to the source physical server”
	Queued migrations fail
	Chkdsk fails to check an NTFS volume in a migrated virtual machine guest when using the Windows NT 4.0 operating system
	Drive letters are not the same in the migrated virtual machine guest after migration
	The Server Migration Pack cannot perform V2V migrations on virtual machine guests with certain disk types

	HP SIM console integration
	The HP SIM console does not identify a server as a virtual machine host
	The HP SIM console does not discover a virtual machine host or guest
	The HP SIM console identifies a virtual machine guest as an Unknown or Unmanaged device
	Linux virtual machine guest association is not di

	Additional resources

	Glossary
	Index

